@ MIKroTik

EN - English - Quick Guide:

I This device needs to be upgraded to RouterOS v7.10 or the latest stable version, to ensure compliance with local authority requlations!
It is the end users' responsibility to follow local country regulations, including operation within legal frequency channels, output power, cabling
requirements, and Dynamic Frequency Selection (DFS) requirements. All MikroTik radio devices must be installed according to instructions.

This Quick Guide covers the model: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

This is a wireless network device. You can find the product model name on the case label (ID).

Please visit the user manual page on https://mt.Iv/um for the full up-to-date user manual. Or scan the QR code with your mobile phone. E E
The most relevant technical specifications for this product can be found on the last page of this Quick Guide.

Technical specifications, brochures, and more info about products are at https://mikrotik.com/products

Configuration manual for software in your language with additional information can be found at https://mt.Ilv/help E

If you need help with configuration, please seek a consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants


https://mt.lv/um
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mt.lv/help
https://mikrotik.com/consultants

First steps:

Make sure your Internet service provider is allowing hardware change and will issue an automatic IP address;

Connect your ISP cable to the first Ethernet port;

Connect the device to the included power adapter;

Connect your computer to the wireless network;

Open https://192.168.88.1 in your web browser to start the configuration;

User name: admin and there is no password by default (or, for some models, check user and wireless passwords on the sticker);
Click the "Check_for_updates" button on the right side and update your RouterOS software to the latest version. The device must have an active Internet
connection;

The device will reboot;

Connect again and choose your country on the left side of the screen, to apply country regulation settings;

Set up your wireless network password, the password must be at least eight symbols;

Set up your router password in the bottom field to the right and repeat it, it will be used to log in next time.

Safety Information:

Before you work on any MikroTik equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry, and be familiar with standard practices for preventing
accidents. The installer should be familiar with network structures, terms, and concepts.

Use only the power supply and accessories approved by the manufacturer, which can be found in the original packaging of this product.

This equipment is to be installed by trained and qualified personnel, as per these installation instructions. The installer is responsible for making sure, that the
Installation of the equipment is compliant with local and national electrical codes. Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the device.

This product is intended to be installed indoors. Keep this product away from water, fire, humidity, or hot environments.

We cannot guarantee that no accidents or damage will occur due to the improper use of the device. Please use this product with care and operate at your own
risk!

In the case of device failure, please disconnect it from power. The fastest way to do so is by unplugging the power adapter from the power outlet.

Adapter shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

To avoid contamination of the environment, separate the device from household waste and dispose of it in a safe manner, for example, in designated areas.
Become familiar with procedures for properly transporting the equipment to designated collection points in your area.

Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: This MikroTik equipment complies with the European Union radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This MikroTik device should be installed and operated no closer than 20 centimeters from your body, occupational user, or the general public.
Manufacturer: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

BG - bBbnrapcku. Bbp3o pbKOBOACTBO:

ToBa ycTpovicTBo TpsibBa ga bvae HagcTpoeHo Ao RouterOS v7.10 unu Havi-HoBaTa cTtaburnHa Bepcusi, 3a Aa ce rapaHTupa cria3BaHeTo Ha MECTHUTE
Hapenbu!

KpaviHute notpebutenu ca oTroBopHu Aa crna3BaT MeCTHUTE pasnopenbu, BKIIYUTENTHO paboTa B paMKMTe Ha 3aKOHHW YeCTOTHU KaHaiu, u3xogHa
MOLLHOCT, U3NCKBaHUs 3@ okabensiBaHe v U3NCKBaHWS 3a AnHamm4eH n3bop Ha Yyectota (DFS). Benyku pagmoyctpovictea MikroTik TpsibBa aa 6waar
UHCTanMpaHu CbriiacHO UHCTPYKYMUTE.

Tosa kpaTko pbKkoBoAcTBO obxBalla mogena: L009UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Tosa e ycTpoyicTBo 3a beaxudHa mpexa. MoxeTe na HamepuTe UMETO Ha MOAeEsa Ha NPOAYKTa Ha eTuketa Ha pernctopa (ID).

Mons, nocetete cTpaHuyata ¢ pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a notpebutens Ha https://mt.lv/um-bg 3a MbyIHOTO aKkTyanuanpaHo pbKOBOACTBO 3a ynoTpeba.
WU ckaHuparite QR koga ¢ MObUIHWSI cy TeNeOH.

Havi-BaxHnTe TexHnyecku cneymgukaumm 3a To3u NPoAyKT Morart Aa bbaaTt HamepeHu Ha nocrneaHata cTpaHuya Ha Toa KpaTko pbKoBOACTBO.
TexHu4eckn cneyugukaymm, bpoLLypy u noseye nHgopmayms 3a npoayktmte Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

PbKkoBoACTBO 3a KOHGUrypupaHe Ha cogbTyep Ha Baluvsi e3vK C JONbIHUTENHa Hhopmauus MoxeTe ga Hamepute Ha https.://mt.Iv/help-bg
AKO umare Hyxza oT oMOLL rpu KOHUrypupaHe, Mosis, MoTbpceTe KOHCynTaHT https://mikrotik.com/consultants
MbpBuY cThMKK:

Ujistéte se, Ze vas poskytovatel internetovych sluzeb umozriuje zménu hardwaru a vyda automatickou IP adresu;

PFipojte kabel ISP k prvnimu portu Ethernet;

Pfipojte zafizeni k dodanému napajecimu adaptéru;

Pripojte pocita¢ k bezdratové siti;

Otevrete https://192.168.88.1 ve webovém prohlizeci a spust'te konfiguraci;

Uzivatelské jméno: admin a ve vychozim nastaveni neni heslo (unu, 3a Hsikon mofienu, NnposepeTe noTpebutenckute n 6eaxKUUHUTE NAPONU Ha CTUKepa),
Kliknéte na tlaCitko "Check_for_updates" na pravé strané a aktualizujte software RouterOS na nejnovéjSi verzi. Zafizeni musi mit aktivni pfipojeni k internetu;
Zafizeni se restartuje;

PFipojte se znovu a vyberte svou zemi na levé strané obrazovky, abyste pouzili nastaveni regulace zemé;

Nastavte heslo bezdratové sité, heslo musi obsahovat alespor osm symbol(;

Nastavte heslo routeru v dolnim poli vpravo a opakujte jej, bude pouzito pro pfisti prihlaseni.

MHdbopmaLms 3a 6eaonacHoCT:
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® [peawn pa pabotute ¢ Becako obopyasare Ha MikroTik, MaliTe NnpeaBua onacHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHN C ENEKTPUYECKaTa BepUra, 1 ce 3anosHaiTe cbe
CTaHOapTHUTE NPaKTMKU 3a NPeAoTBpaTABaHe Ha 3Monosyku. MHcTanaTopbT TpsibBa a e 3ano3HaT C MPEXOBUTE CTPYKTYPU, TEPMUHU U MOHSATUS.

®  3nonsBaiiTe camo 3axpaHBaAHETO M akcecoapu, 0406PEHN OT MPOM3BOANUTENS, M KOUTO MoraT Aa 6baaT HaMepeHo a3 N opurMHanHaTa onakoBka Ha To3u
npoayKT.

® Tosa o6opyaBaHe TpsibBa Aa ce MOHTMPa OT 06yYeH 1 kKBanuuUuMpaH nepcoHan CbrnacHo Te3n UHCTPYKLMM 32 MOHTax. MIHcTanaTtopbT oTroBaps 3a ToBa,
Ye MHCTanMpaHeTo Ha 06opyABaHeTo € B CbOTBETCTBME C MECTHWUTE M HALMOHAIHUTE erlekTpuyecky kogose. He ce onuteaiite ga pasrno6sisate,
peMoHTUpaTe unu moaucmumpaTe yCTponcTBOTO.

® Tosu NpoayKT e NpegHasHayeH 3a MHCTanupaHe Ha 3akpuTo. [Na3eTe To3u NpoAyKT Aaney OT BOAa, OFbH, Bnara Unv ropeLum cpeau.

® He moxeM Aa rapaHTupame, 4Ye HsiMa 3/10MosyKv Ui NoBpeau nopaan HenpasunHa ynotpeba Ha ycTpoicTBoTO. Monisi, n3nonssaiTe BHUMATENHO TO3U
npoAayKT n pabotete Ha cBOW puck!

® B cnyyait Ha noBpeaa Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO, MOJISl, U3KMNOYETe o OT 3axpaHBaHETO. Hali-Gbp3usT HauMH Aa HanpaBWTe TOBa € Ype3 U3KNoYBaHe Ha
3axpaHBallMs aganTep OT KOHTakTa.

® ApanTepbT TpsibBa Aa 6bae HcTanupaH 6n13o Ao o6opyaBaHeTo 1 Aa 6bae NeCHO AOCTLIEH.

® 3a fga n3berHete 3amMbpcsiBaHe Ha OkonHaTa cpefa, OTAeneTe yCTPOWCTBOTO OT GUTOBUTE OTNaAbLM U ro U3XBbprieTe no 6esonaceH HauYMH, Hanpumep Ha
onpeaeneHn mecta. 3anosHaliTe ce ¢ npoueaypuTe 3a NpaBuUMHO TpaHcNopTMpaHe Ha obopyaBaHETO A0 ONpeAeneHnTe NyHKTOBE 3a CbOMpaHe BbB BalLuns
panoH.

MNanaraHe Ha paguodecToTHO uanbyBaHe: ToBa obopyasaHe MikroTik oTroBaps Ha orpaHuyeHusaTa 3a pagvauvsa Ha paguvaunoHHaTa paguauus Esponerickus
Cbl03, OnpeaeneHn 3a HekoHTponupaHa cpeaa. Toa yctponcteo MikroTik Tpsabea Aa 6bAe MHCTanMpaHo 1 ekcnnoaTupaHo Ha He no-marsnko ot 20 caHTumeTpa oT
BaLLeTo TANo, NpodecnoHaneH notTpebuTen unu WmpokaTa obLeCTBEHOCT.

Mpoussoguten: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Pura, INateus, LV1039.

CS - Cesko. Rychly pravodce:

I Aby bylo zajisténo dodrZovani pfedpist mistnich uradd, musi byt toto zafizeni upgradovano na RouterOS v7.10 nebo na nejnovéjsi stabilni verzi!
Je na koncovych uZivatelich, aby dodrZovali mistni predpisy, vcéetné provozu v rémci legalnich frekvencnich kanald, vystupniho vykonu, poZadavku na
kabelaz a poZadavku na dynamicky vybér frekvence (DFS). VSechna radiova zarizeni MikroTik musi byt nainstalovana podle pokyndu.

Tento Strucny privodce se tyka modelu: LO09UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Toto je bezdratové sitové zafizeni. Nézev modelu produktu najdete na Stitku pfipadu (ID).

Uplnou aktuéini uZivatelskou pfirucku naleznete na strance uZivatelské prirucky na adrese https://mt.lv/um-cs. Nebo naskenujte QR kéd pomoci
mobilniho telefonu.

Technické specifikace, broZury a dalsi informace o produktech na adrese https://mikrotik.com/products
Konfiguracni pfirucku pro software ve vasem jazyce s dalsimi informacemi naleznete na adrese https://mt.Iv/help-cs
Pokud potfebujete pomoc s konfiguraci, vyhledejte konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvni kroky:

Ujistéte se, Ze vas poskytovatel internetovych sluzeb umozriuje zménu hardwaru a vyda automatickou IP adresu;

PFipojte kabel ISP k prvnimu portu Ethernet;

PFipojte zafizeni k dodanému napajecimu adaptéru;

Pripojte pocita¢ k bezdratové siti;

Otevrete https://192.168.88.1 ve webovém prohlizeci a spust'te konfiguraci;

Uzivatelské jméno: admin a ve vychozim nastaveni neni heslo (nebo u nékterych model zkontrolujte uZivatelské a bezdratové heslo na Stitku);
Kliknéte na tlaCitko "Check_for_updates" na pravé strané a aktualizujte software RouterOS na nejnoveéjSi verzi. Zafizeni musi mit aktivni pfipojeni k internetu;
Zafizeni se restartuje;

PFipojte se znovu a vyberte svou zemi na levé strané obrazovky, abyste pouzili nastaveni regulace zemé;

Nastavte heslo bezdratové sité, heslo musi obsahovat alespor osm symbol(;

Nastavte heslo routeru v dolnim poli vpravo a opakujte jej, bude pouzito pro pfisti prihlaseni.

Bezpecna informace:

® Nez zacnete pracovat na jakémkoli zafizeni MikroTik, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy pro
predchazeni nehodam. Instalator by mél byt obeznamen se sitovymi strukturami, terminy a koncepty.

® Pouzivejte pouze napdjeni a pfislusenstvi schvalené vyrobcem, které mize byt nalezeno v originalnim baleni tohoto produktu.

® Toto zafizeni musi instalovat vy$koleny a kvalifikovany personal podle téchto pokynu k instalaci. Instalator odpovida za to, Ze instalace zafizeni je v souladu s
mistnimi a narodnimi elektrickymi predpisy. Nepokousejte se zafizeni rozebirat, opravovat ani upravovat.

® Tento produkt je urcen k instalaci uvnitf. Udrzujte tento produkt mimo dosah vody, ohné, vihkosti nebo horkého prostredi.

® NemUzeme zarucit, Ze v dusledku nespravného pouzivani zafizeni nedojde k nehodam nebo poskozeni. Tento produkt pouZzivejte opatrné a pouzivejte jej na
vlastni nebezpeci!

® V pripadé poruchy zafizeni jej prosim odpojte od napajeni. Nejrychlej$im zplusobem je odpojeni napajeciho adaptéru ze zasuvky.

Adaptér musi byt instalovan v blizkosti zafizeni a musi byt snadno pfistupny.

® Abyste zabranili znecisténi Zivotniho prostiedi, oddélte zafizeni od domaciho odpadu a zlikvidujte jej bezpec¢nym zplsobem, napfiklad na uréenych mistech. S
eznamte se s postupy spravné pfepravy zafizeni na ur¢ena sbérna mista ve vasi oblasti.

Vystaveni vysokofrekven&nimu zéfeni: Toto zafizeni MikroTik splfiuje limity pro ozafeni Evropské unie stanovené pro nekontrolované prostiedi. Toto zafizeni
MikroTik by mélo byt instalovano a provozovano dale nez 20 centimetrd od téla, profesionalniho uzivatele nebo Siroké verejnosti.

Vyrobce: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Loty$sko, LV1039.

DA - Dansk. Hurtig guide:

I Denne enhed skal opgraderes til RouterOS v7.10 eller den seneste stabile version for at sikre overholdelse af lokale myndigheders regler!

Det er slutbrugerens ansvar at folge lokale landets regler, herunder drift inden for loviige frekvenskanaler, udgangseffekt, kablingskrav og DFS-krav
(Dynamic Frequency Selection). Alle MikroTik-radioenheder skal installeres i henhold til instruktionerne.

Denne hurtigguide daekker modellen: LO09UIiGS-2HaxD-IN.
Dette er tradlos netveerksenhed. Du kan finde produktmodelnavnet pa sagetiketten (ID).
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Besag siden med brugermanualen pa https://mt.lv/um-da for den fulde ajourferte brugermanual. Eller skan QR-koden med din mobiltelefon.
De vigtigste tekniske specifikationer for dette produkt findes pa den sidste side i denne hurtigvejledning.

Tekniske specifikationer, brochurer og mere info om produkter pa https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfigurationsvejledning til software pa dit sprog med yderligere oplysninger kan findes pa https:/mt.Iv/help-da

Hvis du har brug for hjzelp til konfiguration, bedes du kontakte en konsulent https.//mikrotik.com/consultants

Forste trin:
® Sorg for, at din internetudbyder tillader hardwareskift og udsteder en automatisk IP-adresse;
® Tilslut dit ISP-kabel til den farste Ethernet-port;
® Tilslut enheden til den medfglgende strgmadapter;
® Tilslut din computer til det tradlgse netveerk;
® Abn https://192.168.88.1 i din webbrowser for at starte konfigurationen;
® Brugernavn: admin, og der er som standard ingen adgangskode (eller, for nogle modeller, tjek bruger- og tradlgs adgangskoder pa maerkaten);
® Klik pa knappen "Check_for_updates" i hgjre side, og opdater din RouterOS-software til den nyeste version. Enheden skal have en aktiv internetforbindelse;
® Enheden genstarter;
® Forbind igen og veelg dit land til venstre pa skeermen for at anvende indstillinger for landegulering;
® Indstil dit tradlgse netvaerksadgangskode. Adgangskoden skal vaere mindst otte symboler;
[ ]

Seet din routeradgangskode i det nederste felt til hgjre, og gentag det. Det bruges til at logge ind naeste gang.
Sikkerhedsoplysninger:

® Inden du arbejder med MikroTik-udstyr, skal du veere opmaerksom pa farerne i forbindelse med elektriske kredslgb og kende almindelig praksis il
forebyggelse af ulykker. Installationsprogrammet skal vaere bekendt med netveerksstrukturer, vilkar og koncepter.

® Brug kun stremforsyningen og tilbeher godkendt af producenten, og som kan veere fundet i den originale emballage af dette produkt.

Dette udstyr skal installeres af uddannet og kvalificeret personale i henhold til disse installationsinstruktioner. Installataren er ansvarlig for at sikre, at

installationen af udstyret er i overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale elektriske koder. Forsgg ikke at adskille, reparere eller 2endre enheden.

Dette produkt er beregnet til at blive installeret indenders. Hold dette produkt veek fra vand, ild, fugt eller varme omgivelser.

Vi kan ikke garantere, at der ikke vil ske ulykker eller skader pa grund af forkert brug af enheden. Brug dette produkt med omhu og betjen det pa egen risiko!

| tilfelde af fejl pa enheden skal du frakoble det fra strammen. Den hurtigste made at gore det er ved at tage stikket ud af stikkontakten.

Adapteren skal installeres i naerheden af udstyret og skal veere let tilgaeengelig.

For at undga forurening af miljget skal apparatet adskilles fra husholdningsaffald og bortskaffes pa en sikker made, f.eks. | bestemte omrader. Bliv fortrolig

med procedurer til korrekt transport af udstyr til udpegede indsamlingssteder i dit omrade.

Eksponering for radiofrekvensstraling: Dette MikroTik-udstyr overholder EU's stralingseksponeringsgraenser, der er fastsat for et ukontrolleret miljg. Denne
MikroTik-enhed skal installeres og betjenes ikke naermere 20 centimeter fra din krop, erhvervsbruger eller offentligheden.

Producent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letland, LV1039.

DE - Deutsche. Kurzanleitung:

Dieses Gerédt muss auf RouterOS v7.10 oder die neueste stabile Version aktualisiert werden, um die Einhaltung der értlichen Vorschriften zu
gewéhrleisten!

Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Endbenutzers, die drtlichen Vorschriften einzuhalten, einschlie8lich des Betriebs innerhalb der gesetzlichen
Frequenzkanéle, der Ausgangsleistung, der Verkabelungsanforderungen und der Anforderungen fiir die dynamische Frequenzauswahl (DFS). Alle
MikroTik-Funkgeréte miissen geméal3 den Anweisungen installiert werden.

Diese Kurzanleitung behandelt das Modell: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Dies ist ein drahtloses Netzwerkgeréat. Den Produktmodelinamen finden Sie auf dem Gehéuseaufkleber (ID). E H E
Bitte besuchen Sie die Seite mit dem Benutzerhandbuch unter https://mt.lv/Jum-de, um das vollstdndige und aktuelle Benutzerhandbuch zu =
erhalten. Oder scannen Sie den QR-Code mit Ihrem Handy.

Die wichtigsten technischen Daten fiir dieses Produkt finden Sie auf der letzten Seite dieser Kurzanleitung. [ []
Technische Spezifikationen, Broschiiren und weitere Informationen zu Produkten finden Sie unter https://mikrotik.com/products E

Das Konfigurationshandbuch fiir Software in Ihrer Sprache mit zuséatzlichen Informationen finden Sie unter https://mt.Iv/help-de ’
Wenn Sie Hilfe bei der Konfiguration bendtigen, wenden Sie sich an einen Berater unter https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Erste Schritte:

Stellen Sie sicher, dass |hr Internetdienstanbieter Hardwarednderungen zuldsst und eine automatische IP-Adresse ausgibt;

SchlieRen Sie Ihr ISP-Kabel an den ersten Ethernet-Port an;

Schlielen Sie das Gerat an das mitgelieferte Netzteil an;

Verbinden Sie lhren Computer mit dem drahtlosen Netzwerk;

Offnen Sie https://192.168.88.1 in lhrem Webbrowser, um die Konfiguration zu starten;

Benutzername: admin und standardméRig gibt es kein Passwort (oder lberpriifen Sie bei einigen Modellen die Benutzer- und WLAN-Passworter auf dem

Aufkleber);

® Klicken Sie rechts auf die Schaltflache "Check_for_updates" und aktualisieren Sie Ihre RouterOS-Software auf die neueste Version. Das Gerat muss Uber eine
aktive Internetverbindung verfiigen;

® Das Gerat wird neu gestartet;

® Stellen Sie erneut eine Verbindung her und wahlen Sie |hr Land auf der linken Seite des Bildschirms aus, um die Landerregulierungseinstellungen
anzuwenden;

® Richten Sie Ihr WLAN-Passwort ein. Das Passwort muss aus mindestens acht Symbolen bestehen;

® Richten Sie Ihr Router-Passwort im unteren Feld rechts ein und wiederholen Sie es. Es wird beim nachsten Anmelden verwendet.

Sicherheitsinformation:
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® Machen Sie sich vor Arbeiten an MikroTik-Geraten mit den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltkreise vertraut und machen Sie sich mit den Ublichen
Vorgehensweisen zur Unfallverhiitung vertraut. Der Installateur sollte mit den Netzwerkstrukturen, Begriffen und Konzepten vertraut sein.

® Verwenden Sie nur das Netzteil und vom Hersteller zugelassenes Zubehdr, und das kann sein gefunden In der Originalverpackung dieses Produkts.

® Dieses Gerat muss von geschultem und qualifiziertem Personal gemaR dieser Installationsanleitung installiert werden. Der Installateur ist dafiir verantwortlich,
sicherzustellen, dass die Installation des Geréts den 6rtlichen und nationalen Vorschriften fiir elektrische Geréate entspricht. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerat zu
zerlegen, zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren.

® Dieses Produkt ist fur die Installation im Innenbereich vorgesehen. Halten Sie dieses Produkt von Wasser, Feuer, Feuchtigkeit oder heiten Umgebungen fern.

® Wir kénnen nicht garantieren, dass durch unsachgemafen Gebrauch des Gerats keine Unfalle oder Schaden entstehen. Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt
mit Vorsicht und betreiben Sie es auf eigenes Risiko!

® Im Falle eines Geratefehlers trennen Sie das Gerat bitte von der Stromversorgung. Der schnellste Weg, dies zu tun, besteht darin, den Netzadapter aus der
Steckdose zu ziehen.

® Der Adapter muss in der Nahe des Geréats installiert und leicht zugénglich sein.

® Um eine Kontamination der Umwelt zu vermeiden, trennen Sie das Gerat vom Hausmdill und entsorgen Sie es auf sichere Weise, z. B. in dafiir vorgesehenen
Bereichen. Machen Sie sich mit den Verfahren fiir den ordnungsgeméafRen Transport der Gerate zu bestimmten Sammelstellen in Ihrer Nahe vertraut.

Exposition gegeniiber hochfrequenter Strahlung: Dieses MikroTik-Gerat entspricht den EU-Grenzwerten fiir die Strahlenexposition in unkontrollierten Umgebungen.
Dieses MikroTik-Gerat sollte nicht naher als 20 Zentimeter von lhrem Korper, berufsmaRigen Verwender oder der Offentlichkeit entfernt installiert und betrieben
werden.

Hersteller: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettland, LV1039.

EL - EAA\nvikd. 'priyopog odnyog:

AuTtrj n ouokeur) TpeTrel va avaBabuiotei oe RouterOS v7.10 1 tnv 1eAsutaia atabepn ékdoan, yia va dIac@alioTei N CUUUOPPWON LIE TOUG KAVOVIOLIOUS
TWV TOTTIKWV apywv!

ATToTeEAE €UBUVN TWV TEAIKWV XPNOTWVY va aKoAouBoUv Toug Kavoviguoug TNG TOTTIKNG XwWPag, TUUTTEpIAQUBavouEVNS TNG AEiToupyiag VIO VOUILWY
KavaAiwv auxvotnTag, 1oxUog €000uU, amraItigewV KaAwdiwaong kai amraitioewv duvauikrg emAoyrg auxvornrag (DFS). OAeg ol padlo@wVIKEG TUOKEUES
MikroTik pérel va eykaragTaBouv auu@wva LE TiS o0nYieg.

AUTOG 0 ypriyopog 0dnyog kaAutTel To povréAo: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Aurij gival n agUpuartn ouokeurj SIKTUou. MrTopeite va Bpeite To Ovoua Tou HOVTEAOU TTPOoIOVTOG aTnV eTIKETA TNG Orikng (ID). E
Emokeprteite Tn aeAida Tou gyxeipidiou xpriatn aro https://mt.lv/um-el yia 1o TANpPeS evnuepwuEVo yxeipidio xprions. H va oapwaete Tov Kwoiko -
QR e 1o KIVNTO 0ag TNAEpwvo. E
O1 TTI0 ONUAVTIKEG TEXVIKES TTPOOIAYPAPES YIa QUTO TO TTPOIOV BpigkovTal aTnv TeAsutaia aeAida autou Tou ypriyopou odnyou. L
TexVIKEG TTPOOIAYPAPES, PUAAGDIA Kal TTEPITTOTEPES TTANPOYOPIES yia Ta TTpoiovra atn dicubuvan https://mikrotik.com/products E

To eyxelpidio diauopewang yia AoyiouIko aTn yAwooa aag e TpooBeTes mAnpoopics Boiokerar atn dieubuvan https://mt.Iv/help-el
Edv xpeiageate BoriBeia pe 1 diaudpewan, avalntriate évav auuPBoulo https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Mpwra BApara:

BeBaiwbeite 6T 0 TTapox0g UTTNPETIWY AIaSIKTUOU aag TITPETTEI TNV aAAayR UAIKOU kal Ba ekdwagl pia autdparn dieubuvaon IP;

ZuvdéaTte To kKaAwdio ISP atnv pwtn BUpa Ethernet;

ZUvOETTE TN GUOKEUN OTOV TIPOTAPHOYED PEUATOG TTOU TTEPIAAUBAvETal;

>uvdEaTe TOV UTTOAOYIOTH 00g OTO aguppaTo SikTUo;

AvoitTe To https://192.168.88.1 aTO TTPOYPAPUA TTEPINYNONG TOG YIA VA EEKIVATETE TN JIOPOPPWON;

Ovopa xpAaTn: admin kai dev UTTApXEl KWAIKOG TTPdaRaang ard poetiAoyn. la opiopéva HOVTEAQ, EAEYETE TOUG KWAIKOUS TTpdaBaong XpRoTh Kal acupuarng
guvdeong 010 auToKOAANTO.

® Kavte KAk aTo koupTri "Check_for_updates" atn 8e€1d TAeupd Kai evnpePWaTe To Aoyiopiko RouterOS atnv o TpdaaTtn €kdoan. H guokeur) TTpETTel va
BlaBéTel evepyn auvdean aTto AladikTUO;
® H guokeun Ba £TTAVEKKIVATEL;
®  TuvdeBeite Eava Kal ETTIAECTE TN XWPA TAG TNV APIGTEPH TTAEUPA TNG 080VNG, VIO VA EQAPUOTETE TIG PUBUITEIG KAVOVIOHOU XWPAG;
®  PuBpiaTe Tov kKwdIKO TTPOTRACNG agUpUATOU SIKTUOU, 0 KWIIKOG TTPOTRATNG TTPETTEl VA Eival TOUAAXIOTOV OKTW OUMBOAQ;
®  PuBpioTe ToV KWIIKG TTPOTRACNG Tou dPopoAoyNTH aag aTo KATW TESio TTPOG Ta SECIA Kal ETTAVAAGBETE TOV, Ba XpNaIUoTToINGE] yIa gUVOEDN TNV ETTOUEVN POPAL.
0dnyieg aopaAeiag:

® [piv va epyaarteite ae otrolodnrote eEomAIoud MikroTik, va €ioTe evijuEPOI yIa TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU OXETICOVTAI PE TA NAEKTPIKA KUKAWHOTA Kal VO €i0TE
€COIKEIWPEVOI PE TIG TUVABEIG TTPOKTIKEG Y1 TNV TTPOANWN aTUXNUATWY. O EYKATAOTATNG TTPETTEI VA Eival EEOIKEIWPEVOG HE TIG DOPEG, TOUG OPOUG KAl TIG £VVOIEG
TOU SIKTUOU.

XpnaoipoTroInaTe povo TNV TTapoxr PEUPATOG KOl AEETOUAP TTOU £XOUV EYKPIOEI OTTO TOV KATOOKEUQDTH KAl TTOIO UTTOPEI va gival BpEBnkav atnv apxIikn
OUOKEUATia auTou TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

AUTOG 0 EOTTAITOG TTPETTEI VO EYKATOOTABE OTTO EKTTAIBEUPEVO KAl EIDIKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO, GUPPWVA PE AUTEG TIG 0dNYieg eykaTdaTaong. O ykaTaaTaTnG €ival
UTTEUBUVOG YIa TN dIAd@AAION TNG CUPPOPPWAONG TNG EYKATATTACNG TOU £OTTAIONOU HE TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG NAEKTPIKOUG KWBIKES. MnVv ETTIXEIPATETE va
QTTOOUVAPHOAOYNTETE, VA ETTIOIOPOWATETE 1 VA TPOTTOTTOINTETE TN GUOKEUNR.

®  AUTO TO TTPOIOV TTPOOPICETAI VIO EYKATAOTAON T€ E0WTEPIKOUG XWPous. KpaTAaTE auTd To TTPOoidv Jakpid atrd vepod, wrid, uypaaia ) {eaTo TepIBAAAOV.

Aev ptropoUpe va eyyunBoupe 611 Bev Ba TTPOKUWOUV atuxiuaTa i ¢nuiEg eEaiTiag TNG akatdAANANG XPrAong TNG CUGKEUNG. XPNOIPOTIOIEITE QUTO TO TTPOIOV HE
TIPOJOXN KOl AEITOUPYEITE e DIKr) gag eubuvn!

e mepiTTwan BAARNG TNG CUTKEUNG, ATTOTUVOEDTE TV aTTO TNV Tpogodoaia. O TaxUTEPOG TPATTOG £ival VA ATTOTUVOETETE TO TPOPODOTIKO OTTd TNV TTPIda.

O TTPOTAPHOYENG TTPETTEI VA EYKOTATTOBE KOVTA aTOV £EOTTAIONO Kal va gival EUKOAA TTPOTRATIHOG.

MNa va amo@uyeTe TN HOAUVAN Tou TTEPIBAAAOVTOG, dIaXWPIATE TN GUOKEUN ATTO OIKIOKA ATTOPPIPUATA KOl OTTOPPIYTE TNV UE ATPAAn TPOTTO, Yo TTapAdelyua, oE
KaBoplgpéveg Treploxég. EEoikelwBeiTe e TIG SIadIKATiES yIa TN CWATH PETAPOPA ToU COTTAICHOU g€ KaBopIopéva anueia GUANOYAG aTnV TIEPIOXT TOG.

EkOean age akrivoBoAia padloouxvotiTwy: Autog o egotrAiopog MikroTik cuppopewvetal pe Ta 6pla ékBeang akTivoBoAiag Eupwtraikng Evwang mou kaBopidovTal
yia avegéAeykTo TepIBAAAOV. AuTA N ouakeur) MikroTik TTpETTel va eyKaTaoTaBE! Kal va AEITOUPYAOEI € aTroaTaan HIKpoTepn atréd 20 EKATOTTA OTTO TO WA Tag, TO
ETTAYYEAUATIKO XPAROTN i TO EUPU KOIVO.

KartaokeuaoTtng: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Piya, Aetovia, LV1039.

ES - Espaiiol. Guia rapida:
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jEste dispositivo debe actualizarse a RouterOS v7.10 o la ultima version estable, para garantizar el cumplimiento de las regulaciones de las
autoridades locales!

Es responsabilidad del usuario final seguir las regulaciones locales del pais, incluida la operacion dentro de los canales de frecuencia legales, la
potencia de salida, los requisitos de cableado y los requisitos de Seleccion de frecuencia dinamica (DFS). Todos los dispositivos de radio MikroTik
deben instalarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones.

Esta guia rapida cubre el modelo: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Este es un dispositivo de red inalambrica. Puede encontrar el nombre del modelo del producto en la etiqueta del caso (ID). E E
Visite la pagina del manual del usuario en https://mt.lv/Jum-es para obtener el manual del usuario actualizado. O escanee el cddigo QR con su LM
teléfono movil.

Las especificaciones técnicas mas importantes de este producto se pueden encontrar en la Ultima pagina de esta Guia rapida. -
Especificaciones técnicas, folletos y mas informacion sobre productos en https://mikrotik.com/products E

Puede encontrar el manual de configuracion del software en su idioma con informacion adicional en https://mt.Iv/help-es

Si necesita ayuda con la configuracion, busque un consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primeros pasos:

Asegurese de que su proveedor de servicios de Internet permita el cambio de hardware y emita una direccion IP automatica;

Conecte su cable ISP al primer puerto Ethernet;

Conecte el dispositivo al adaptador de corriente incluido;

Conecte su computadora a la red inalambrica;

Abra https://192.168.88.1 en su navegador web para iniciar la configuracion;

Nombre de usuario: admin y no hay contrasefia por defecto. Para algunos modelos, verifique las contrasefias de usuario e inalambricas en la etiqueta;
Haga clic en el boton "Check for updates" en el lado derecho y actualice su software RouterOS a la ultima version. El dispositivo debe tener una conexién a
Internet activa;

El dispositivo se reiniciara;

Conéctese nuevamente y elija su pais en el lado izquierdo de la pantalla, para aplicar la configuracién de la regulacién del pais;

Configure su contrasefia de red inaldmbrica, la contrasefia debe tener al menos ocho simbolos;

Configure la contrasefia de su enrutador en el campo inferior a la derecha y repitala, se usara para iniciar sesion la proxima vez.

Informacién de seguridad:

® Antes de trabajar en cualquier equipo MikroTik, tenga en cuenta los riesgos relacionados con los circuitos eléctricos y familiaricese con las practicas estandar
para prevenir accidentes. El instalador debe estar familiarizado con las estructuras de red, los términos y los conceptos.

® Use solo la fuente de alimentacion y accesorios aprobados por el fabricante, y que pueden ser encontré En el embalaje original de este producto.

® Este equipo debe ser instalado por personal capacitado y calificado, segun estas instrucciones de instalacion. El instalador es responsable de asegurarse de
que la instalacién del equipo cumpla con los cédigos eléctricos locales y nacionales. No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo.

® FEste producto esta disefiado para ser instalado en interiores. Mantenga este producto alejado del agua, el fuego, la humedad o los ambientes calientes.

® No podemos garantizar que no ocurran accidentes o dafios debido al uso incorrecto del dispositivo. jUtilice este producto con cuidado y opere bajo su propio
riesgo!

® En caso de falla del dispositivo, desconéctelo de la alimentacion. La forma mas rapida de hacerlo es desconectando el adaptador de alimentacion de la toma
de corriente.

® El| adaptador se instalara cerca del equipo y sera de facil acceso.

® Para evitar la contaminacion del medio ambiente, separe el dispositivo de la basura doméstica y deséchelo de manera segura, por ejemplo, en las areas
designadas. Familiaricese con los procedimientos para transportar correctamente el equipo a los puntos de recoleccién designados en su area.

Exposicién a la radiacién de radiofrecuencia: este equipo MikroTik cumple con los limites de exposicion a la radiacion de la Unidon Europea establecidos para un
entorno no controlado. Este dispositivo MikroTik debe instalarse y operarse a no menos de 20 centimetros de su cuerpo, usuario profesional o publico en general.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

Informacion México:

Rango de frecuencia (potencia de salida maxima): 2400-2483.5 MHz (30 dBm). Los canales de frecuencia disponibles pueden variar segin el modelo y la
certificacion del producto.

Numero de Certificado de Homologacion (IFT): Ver la etiqueta del producto.

EFICIENCIA ENERGETICA CUMPLE CON LA NOM-029-ENER-2017.

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

® Es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y.
® Este equipo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, LV-1039, Latvia.

Pais De Origen: Letonia; Lituania; China (Republica Popular); Estados Unidos De America; Mexico.

Por favor contacte a su distribuidor local para preguntas regionales especificas. La lista de importadores se puede encontrar en nuestra pagina de inicio —
https://mikrotik.com/buy/latinamerica/mexico.

ET - Eestlane. Kiirjuhend:

I Kohaliku omavalitsuse eeskirjade jéargimise tagamiseks tuleb see seade uuendada versioonile RouterOS v7.10 véi uusimale stabiilsele versioonile!

Loppkasutajate kohustus on jérgida kohaliku riigi seadusi, sealhulgas seaduslikes sageduskanalites toimimist, véljundvéimsust, kaabeldusnéudeid ja
diinaamilise sageduse valiku (DFS) néudeid. Kéik MikroTiku raadioseadmed tuleb installida vastavalt juhistele.

See liihijuhend héimab mudelit: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

See on traadita vorguseade. Toote mudeli nime leiate kohvri sildilt (ID).

Téieliku ja vérske kasutusjuhendi saamiseks klilastage kasutusjuhendit lehel https://mt.Ilv/Jum-et. V6i skannige oma mobiiltelefoniga QR-koodi.
Selle toote kdige olulisemad tehnilised andmed leiate selle kiirjuhendi viimaselt lehelt.

Tehnilised kirjeldused, brostilirid ja lisateave toodete kohta leiate aadressilt https://mikrotik.com/products
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Teie keeles oleva tarkvara konfiguratsioonijuhend koos lisateabega leiate aadressilt https://mt.Iv/help-et
Kui vajate seadistamisel abi, péérduge konsultandi poole https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Esimesed sammud:

Veenduge, et teie Interneti-teenuse pakkuja lubaks riistvara muutmist ja valjastaks automaatse IP-aadressi;

Uhendage oma ISP-kaabel esimese Etherneti pordiga;

Uhendage seade komplekti kuuluva toiteadapteriga;

Uhendage arvuti traadita vérguga;

Seadistamise alustamiseks avage oma veebibrauseris https://192.168.88.1;

Kasutajanimi: admin ja parool puudub vaikimisi. Méne mudeli puhul kontrollige kleebis olevaid kasutaja- ja traadita Ghenduse paroole;
Kldpsake paremal kiiljel asuvat nuppu "Check_for_updates" ja varskendage oma RouterOS tarkvara uusimale versioonile. Seadmel peab olema aktiivhe
Interneti-Uhendus;

Seade taaskaivitatakse;

Uhendage uuesti ja valige ekraani vasakus servas oma riik, et rakendada riigi reguleerimise sétteid;

Seadke traadita vorgu parool, parool peab olema vahemalt kaheksa stiimbolit;

Seadke ruuteri parool alumises véljal paremal ja korrake seda, seda kasutatakse jargmisel korral sisselogimiseks.

Ohutusteave:

® Enne kui to6tate mone MikroTiku seadmega, tutvuge elektriskeemidega kaasnevate ohtudega ja tutvuge dnnetuste valtimise tavapraktikaga. Installer peaks
tundma vorgustruktuure, termineid ja kontseptsioone.

® Kasutage ainult toiteallikat ja tootja poolt heaks kiidetud lisaseadmed, mis voivad olla leitud ma olen selle toote originaalpakendis.

® Need seadmed peavad paigaldama valjadppinud ja kvalifitseeritud to6tajad vastavalt kaesolevatele paigaldusjuhistele. Paigaldaja vastutab selle eest, et
seadmed paigaldataks vastavalt kohalikele ja riiklikele elektriseadustele. Arge irritage seadet lahti v&tta, remontida ega modifitseerida.

® See toode on ette ndhtud paigaldamiseks siseruumidesse. Hoidke seda toodet eemal veest, tulest, niiskusest voi kuumast keskkonnast.

® Me ei saa garanteerida, et seadme ebadige kasutamise t6ttu ei juhtu 6nnetusi ega kahjustusi. Kasutage seda toodet ettevaatlikult ja tegutsege omal
vastutusel!

® Seadme rikke korral eraldage see vooluvorgust. Kiireim viis selleks on toiteadapteri pistikupesast lahti ihendamine.

Adapter tuleb paigaldada seadme lahedale ja see peab olema kergesti ligipaasetav.

® Keskkonna saastumise valtimiseks eraldage seade olmejaatmetest ja utiliseerige see ohutult, naiteks selleks ettenahtud kohtades. Tutvuge seadmete
nduetekohase transportimise protseduuridega teie piirkonnas asuvatesse kogumispunktidesse.

Raadiosagedusliku kiirgusega kokkupuude: see MikroTik seade vastab Euroopa Liidu kiirguskontrolli piirnormidele, mis on kehtestatud kontrollimatu keskkonna
jaoks. Seda MikroTiku seadet tuleks paigaldada ja kasutada mitte kaugemal kui 20 sentimeetrit kehast, td6ga seotud kasutajast voi tldsusest.

Tootja: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riia, Lati, LV1039.

FI - Suomalainen. Pikaopas:

I Tama laite on pdéivitettdvd RouterOS v7.10 tai uusin vakaa versio, jotta varmistetaan paikallisviranomaisten asetusten noudattaminen!

Loppukéyttéjien vastuulla on noudattaa paikallisia maakohtaisia méérédyksid, mukaan lukien toiminta laillisilla taajuuskanavilla, ldhtéteho,
kaapelointivaatimukset ja DFS (Dynamic Frequency Selection) vaatimukset. Kaikki MikroTik-radiolaitteet on asennettava ohjeiden mukaan.

Tamé pikaopas kattaa mallin: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Témaé on langaton verkkolaite. Tuotemallin nimi I6ytyy kotelon etiketisté (ID). E E
Katso tdydelliset ja ajantasaiset kdyttdéohjeet sivulta https://mt.Ilv/um-fi. Tai skannaa QR-koodi matkapuhelimellasi. T‘_£IE -
Tamén tuotteen térkeimmét tekniset tiedot ovat tdmén pikaoppaan viimeiselld sivulla. P-

Tekniset tiedot, esitteet ja lisétietoja tuotteista osoitteessa https://mikrotik.com/products -
Kielelldsi olevien ohjelmistojen maéritysoppaat, joissa on lisétietoja, ovat osoitteessa https://mt.Ilv/help-fi E A

Jos tarvitset apua konfiguroinnissa, Kysy neuvoa- antajalta https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Ensiaskeleet:

Varmista, ettd Internet-palveluntarjoajasi sallii laitteiston vaihdon, ja antaa automaattisen IP-osoitteen;

Kytke ISP-kaapeli ensimmaiseen Ethernet-porttiin;

Kytke laite mukana toimitettuun virtaldhteeseen;

Kytke tietokone langattomaan verkkoon;

Aloita maaritykset avaamalla selaimessa https://192.168.88.1.

Kayttajatunnus: admin ja salasanaa ei ole oletusarvoisesti. Joissakin malleissa tarkista kayttédjan ja langattoman verkon salasanat tarrasta;
Napsauta "Check_for_updates" -painiketta oikealla puolella ja paivitd RouterOS-ohjelmisto uusimpaan versioon. Laitteella on oltava aktiivinen Internet-yhteys;
Laite kaynnistyy uudelleen;

Yhdista uudelleen ja valitse maa naytdn vasemmasta reunasta, jotta voit kayttdad maan saatelyasetuksia;

Maarita langattoman verkon salasana, salasanan on oltava vahintdan kahdeksan symbolia;

Aseta reitittimen salasana alareunassa oikealle ja toista se, sita kaytetdan kirjautumiseen seuraavan kerran.

Turvallisuustieto:

® Ennen kuin tyoskentelet MikroTik-laitteiden kanssa, ole tietoinen sahkapiiriin liittyvista vaaroista ja perehdy vakiintuneisiin kaytantoihin onnettomuuksien
estamiseksi. Asentajan tulee tuntea verkkorakenteet, termit ja kasitteet.

® Kayta vain virtalahdetta ja valmistajan hyvaksymat lisdvarusteet, jotka voivat olla I6ydetty Olen taman tuotteen alkuperaispakkaus.

Taman laitteen saa asentaa koulutettu ja pateva henkildsté ndiden asennusohjeiden mukaisesti. Asentajan on varmistettava, etté laitteen asennus on

paikallisten ja kansallisten séhkéméaéaraysten mukainen. Al4 yrita purkaa, korjata tai muokata laitetta.

Tama tuote on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi sisatiloihin. Pida tdma tuote poissa vedestd, tulesta, kosteudesta tai kuumista ymparistoista.

Emme voi taata, etta laitteen vaarinkaytdsta ei aiheudu onnettomuuksia tai vaurioita. Kayta tata tuotetta huolellisesti ja kdytd omalla vastuulla!

Irrota laite sahkovirrasta, jos laite vioittuu. Nopein tapa tehda tdma on irrottaa virtaldhde pistorasiasta.

Sovitin on asennettava laitteen lahelle ja siihen on oltava helposti saatavilla.

Ymparistdn saastumisen valttamiseksi erota laite kotitalousjatteesta ja havita se turvallisella tavalla esimerkiksi maaratyilla alueilla. Tutustu toimenpiteisiin,

joilla laite kuljetetaan asianmukaisesti alueellesi maéaritettyihin kerayspisteisiin.

Radiotaajuussateilyaltistus: Tama MikroTik-laite on Euroopan unionin séteilyaltistusrajojen mukainen, jotka on asetettu hallitsemattomalle ympéristolle. Tama
MikroTik-laite tulisi asentaa ja kayttda vain lahempéané kuin 20 senttimetri& kehosta, ammattilaisista kayttajista tai yleisosta.

Valmistaja: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riika, Latvia, LV1039.
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FR - Frangais. Guide rapide:

Cet appareil doit étre mis a niveau vers RouterOS v7.10 ou la derniere version stable, pour garantir la conformité aux réglementations des autorités
locales!

Il est de la responsabilité des utilisateurs finaux de suivre les réglementations locales du pays, y compris le fonctionnement dans les canaux de
fréquence légaux, la puissance de sortie, les exigences de cablage et les exigences de sélection dynamique de fréquence (DFS). Tous les appareils
radio MikroTik doivent étre installés conformément aux instructions.

Ce guide rapide couvre le modéle: LO0O9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.
Il s'agit d'un périphérique réseau sans fil. Vous pouvez trouver le nom du modéle du produit sur I'étiquette du boitier (ID). E ﬁ'::l' E

Veuillez visiter la page du manuel d'utilisation sur https://mt.Iv/um-fr pour le manuel d'utilisation complet et a jour. Ou scannez le code QR avec "
votre téléphone portable. ﬂ
|

Les spécifications techniques les plus importantes de ce produit se trouvent sur la derniére page de ce guide rapide.

Spécifications techniques, brochures et plus d'informations sur les produits sur https://mikrotik.com/products E
Vous trouverez le manuel de configuration du logiciel dans votre langue avec des informations supplémentaires sur https://mt.Iv/help-fr

Si vous avez besoin d'aide pour la configuration, veuillez consulter un consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Premiers pas:

Assurez-vous que votre fournisseur de services Internet autorise le changement de matériel et émettra une adresse IP automatique;

Connectez votre cable ISP au premier port Ethernet;

Connectez I'appareil a I'adaptateur secteur inclus;

Connectez votre ordinateur au réseau sans fil;

Ouvrez https://192.168.88.1 dans votre navigateur Web pour démarrer la configuration;

Nom d'utilisateur: admin et il n'y a pas de mot de passe par défaut. Pour certains modéles, vérifiez les mots de passe utilisateur et sans fil sur I'autocollant;
Cliquez sur le bouton "Check_for_updates" sur le cété droit et mettez a jour votre logiciel RouterOS vers la derniére version. L'appareil doit disposer d'une
connexion Internet active;

L'appareil va redémarrer;

Connectez-vous a nouveau et choisissez votre pays sur le cété gauche de I'écran, pour appliquer les paramétres de réglementation du pays;

Configurez votre mot de passe de réseau sans fil, le mot de passe doit étre composé d'au moins huit symboles;

Configurez le mot de passe de votre routeur dans le champ en bas a droite et répétez-le, il sera utilisé pour vous connecter la prochaine fois.

Information sur la sécurité:

® Avant de travailler sur un équipement MikroTik, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les pratiques standard de
prévention des accidents. Le programme d'installation doit étre familiarisé avec les structures, les termes et les concepts du réseau.

® Utilisez uniqguement I' alimentation et accessoires approuvés par le fabricant, et qui peuvent étre a trouvé dans I'emballage d'origine de ce produit.

® Cet équipement doit étre installé par du personnel formé et qualifié, conformément a ces instructions d'installation. L'installateur est responsable de s'assurer
que l'installation de I'équipement est conforme aux codes électriques locaux et nationaux. N'essayez pas de démonter, réparer ou modifier I'appareil.

® Ce produit est destiné a étre installé a I'intérieur. Gardez ce produit a I'écart de I'eau, du feu, de I'numidité ou des environnements chauds.

® Nous ne pouvons garantir qu'aucun accident ou dommage ne se produira en raison d'une mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil. Veuillez utiliser ce produit avec
soin et I'utiliser a vos propres risques!

® En cas de panne de l'appareil, veuillez le déconnecter de I'alimentation. La fagon la plus rapide de le faire est de débrancher I'adaptateur secteur de la prise
de courant.

® |'adaptateur doit étre installé a proximité de I'équipement et doit étre facilement accessible.

® Pour éviter la contamination de I'environnement, séparez I'appareil des déchets ménagers et éliminez-le de maniére sire, par exemple dans des zones
désignées. Familiarisez-vous avec les procédures pour transporter correctement I'équipement vers les points de collecte désignés dans votre région.

Exposition aux rayonnements radiofréquences: cet équipement MikroTik est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements Union européenne établies pour
un environnement non contrdlé. Cet appareil MikroTik doit étre installé et utilisé a au moins 20 centimétres de votre corps, de I'utilisateur professionnel ou du grand
public.

Fabricant: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettonie, LV1039.

HR - Hrvatski. Brzi vodic:

I Ovaj uredaj treba nadograditi na RouterOS v7.10 ili najnoviju stabilnu verziju, kako bi se osigurala sukladnost s lokalnim propisima!
Krajnji su korisnici duZni slijediti lokalne propise, uklju¢ujuci rad unutar legalnih frekvencijskih kanala, izlaznu snagu, zahtjeve za kabliranje i zahtjeve za
dinamickim odabirom frekvencije (DFS). Svi MikroTik radio uredaji moraju biti instalirani prema uputama.

Ovaj kratki vodi¢ pokriva model: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Ovo je beZicni mrezZni uredaj. Naziv modela proizvoda moZete pronaci na naljepnici kucista (ID). E E
Molimo posjetite stranicu s prirucnikom na https://mt.Iv/um-hr za cjeloviti aZurirani korisnicki prirucnik. lli skenirajte QR kod sa svojim mobilnim s
telefonom. .4
Najvaznije tehnicke specifikacije za ovaj proizvod mogu se naci na posljednjoj stranici ovog Kratkog vodica.

Tehnicke specifikacije, brosure i vise informacija o proizvodima na https://mikrotik.com/products E J

Priru¢nik o konfiguraciji softvera na vasem jeziku s dodatnim informacijama potraZite na https://mt.Iv/help-hr
Ako vam je potrebna pomoc u vezi s konfiguracijom, potraZite savjetnika https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Prvi koraci:
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Provjerite da li vas pruzatelj internetskih usluga dopusta promjenu hardvera i izdaje automatsku IP adresu;

Spojite ISP kabel na prvi Ethernet prikljucak;

Spojite uredaj na ukljuceni adapter za napajanje;

Spojite svoje raéunalo s bezichom mrezom;

Otvorite https://192.168.88.1 u svom web pregledniku da biste pokrenuli konfiguraciju;

Korisnic¢ko ime: admin i zadana lozinka nije. Za heke modele provijerite korisnicku i beZiénu lozinku na naljepnici;
Kliknite gumb "Check_for_updates" s desne strane i azurirajte svoj RouterOS softver na najnoviju verziju. Uredaj mora imati aktivnu internetsku vezu;
Uredaj ¢e se ponovno pokrenuti;

Ponovo se povezite i odaberite svoju zemlju na lijevoj strani zaslona kako biste primijenili postavke regulacije zemlje;
Postavljanje lozinke za beziénu mrezu, lozinka mora biti najmanje osam simbola;

Postavite svoju lozinku za usmijeriva¢ u donjem polju s desne strane i ponovite je, ona ¢e se koristiti za sljedecéu prijavu.

Sigurnosne informacije:

Prije nego $to radite na bilo kojoj MikroTik opremi, budite svjesni opasnosti koje uklju€uju elektricni krug i upoznajte se sa standardnim postupcima za
spreCavanje nezgoda. Instalacijski program trebao bi biti upoznat s mreznim strukturama, pojmovima i konceptima.

Koristite samo napajanje i pribor odobren od proizvodaéa, a moze biti pronadeno Ja nisam originalno pakiranje ovog proizvoda.

Ovu opremu treba ugraditi obuceno i kvalificirano osoblje prema ovim uputama za ugradnju. Instalater je odgovoran za provjeru da je instalacija opreme u
skladu s lokalnim i nacionalnim elektrinim propisima. Ne pokuSavajte rastavljati, popravljati ili modificirati uredaj.

Ovaj proizvod je namijenjen za ugradnju u zatvorenom prostoru. Drzite ovaj proizvod podalje od vode, vatre, vlage ili vruéih okruzenja.

Ne mozemo jamciti da ne¢e doc¢i do nezgoda ili oSteéenja uslijed nepravilne uporabe uredaja. Molimo koristite ovaj proizvod s paznjom i radite na vlastiti rizik!
U slucaju kvara uredaja, iskljucite ga iz napajanja. Najbrzi nacin za to je iskljuivanjem mreznog adaptera iz uti¢nice.

Adapter mora biti instaliran u blizini opreme i mora biti lako dostupan.

Da biste izbjegli oneciS¢enje okolisa, odvojite uredaj od ku¢nog otpada i odlozite ga na siguran nacin, na primjer, na za to predvidena mjesta. Upoznajte se s
postupcima pravilnog transporta opreme do odredenih sabirnih mjesta u vaSem podrugju.

I1zloZenost radiofrekvencijskom zradenju: Ova oprema MikroTik udovoljava ogranienjima izloZenosti zraenju Europske unije utvrdenim za nekontrolirano
okruzenje. Ovaj MikroTik uredaj treba instalirati i upravljati ne viSe od 20 centimetara od vaseg tijela, profesionalnog korisnika ili Sire javnosti.

Proizvoda¢: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

HU - Magyar. Gyors Gtmutato:

Ezt az eszkézt frissiteni kell a RouterOS v7.10-ra vagy a legujabb stabil verzidra, hogy biztositsak a helyi hatésdgok elbirasainak valé megfelelést!

A végfelhasznalok felelbssége a helyi orszégos elbirasok betartasa, ideértve a térvényes frekvenciacsatornakon térténé miikédést, a kimeneti
teljesitményt, a kabelezési kdvetelményeket és a dinamikus frekvenciavalasztasi (DFS) kévetelményeket. Az 6sszes MikroTik radiokészliiléket az
utasitasoknak megfelel6en kell telepiteni.

Ez a Gyors utmutatoé a kévetkezdére vonatkozik: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Ez a vezeték nélkiili halozati eszkéz. A terméktipus nevét a tok cimkéjén (ID) talalhatia meg.

Kérjiik, keresse fel a hasznalati utmutatot a https://mt.Ilv/Jum-hu oldalon a teljes, legfrissebb hasznalati utmutatéért. Vagy beolvashatia a QR-
kddot mobiltelefonjaval.

A termék legfontosabb miiszaki specifikacioi a Gyors utmutato utolso oldalan talalhatok.

Mliszaki leirédsok, brosurak és tovabbi informaciok a termékekrdl a https://mikrotik.com/products

Az On nyelvén talélhatd szoftver konfigurécios kézikényve és tovabbi informaciok a kévetkez6 webhelyen talélhatdk: https://mt.Iv/help-hu
Ha segitségre van sziiksége a konfiguralas soran, kérjen tanacsadot a https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Els6 lépések:

Gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy az Internet szolgaltatdja engedélyezi a hardvercserét, és automatikus IP-cimet ad ki;

Csatlakoztassa ISP-kabelét az els6 Ethernet-porthoz;

Csatlakoztassa a késziiléket a mellékelt halézati adapterhez;

Csatlakoztassa szamitdgépét a vezeték nélkili halézathoz;

A konfiguraci6 elinditdsahoz nyissa meg a béngészét a https://192.168.88.1 webhelyen;

Felhasznalénév: admin, alapértelmezés szerint nincs jelsz6. Egyes modelleknél ellenérizze a felhasznal6i és vezeték nélkilli jelszavakat a matrican;
Kattintson a jobb oldalon talalhaté "Check_for_updates" gombra, és frissitse a RouterOS szoftvert a legUjabb verziéra. Az eszkdznek aktiv internetkapcsolattal
kell rendelkeznie;

A készilék Ujraindul;

Csatlakoztassa Ujra, és valassza ki az orszagot a képernyd bal oldalan az orszagszabalyozasi beallitasok alkalmazasahoz;

Allitsa be a vezeték nélkiili halozat jelszavat; a jelszénak legalabb nyolc szimbélumnak kell lennie;

Allitsa be az Gtvalasztd jelszavat a jobb alsé mezdbe, és ismételje meg, a kdvetkezd alkalommal bejelentkezni fog.

Biztonséagi informéaciok:

Miel6tt barmilyen MikroTik berendezésen dolgozik, tisztaban kell lennie az elektromos aramkoérokkel kapcsolatos veszélyekkel, és ismernie kell a balesetek
megel6zésére szolgald szokasos gyakorlatokat. A telepitének ismeri a halézati strukturakat, a fogalmakat és a fogalmakat.

Csak az aramellatast hasznalja és a gyarto altal jovahagyott kiegésziték, amelyek lehetnek megtalalt A termék eredeti csomagolasa.

Ezt a felszerelést képzett és képesitett személyzetnek kell telepitenie, a jelen telepitési utmutaté szerint. A telepité felel annak biztositasaért, hogy a
berendezés telepitése megfeleljen a helyi és az orszagos elektromos szabalyoknak. Ne kisérelje meg szétszerelni, megjavitani vagy atalakitani a készuléket.
Ezt a terméket beltéri beszerelésre tervezték. Tartsa tavol a terméket viztél, tizt6l, nedvességtdl vagy forrd kdrnyezettdl.

Nem garantalhatjuk, hogy a készulék nem megfeleld hasznalata miatt balesetek vagy karok nem kdvetkezhetnek be. Kérjik, hasznalja ezt a terméket
korultekintéen és mikddtesse a sajat felel6sségét!

Eszk6z meghibasodasa esetén kérjik, huzza ki a tapkabelt. A leggyorsabb modszer erre az, ha a halézati adaptert kihiizza a konnektorbol.

Az adaptert a berendezés kozelében kell elhelyezni, és kdnnyen hozzaférhetének kell lennie.

A kérnyezet szennyezddésének elkerulése érdekében kildnitse el a készuléket a haztartasi hulladéktol, és biztonsagos médon dobja el, példaul a kijeldlt
terliletekre. Ismerje meg a berendezés megfeleld szallitasi eljarasait a kdrnyéken talalhatd gydjtéhelyekre.

Ré&diéfrekvencia-sugéarzas: Ez a MikroTik berendezés megfelel az Eurdpai Unié sugarterhelési hatarértékeinek, amelyeket egy ellendrizetlen kdrnyezetre
vonatkoznak. Ezt a MikroTik készliléket a testétél, a munkahelyi hasznal6tél vagy a lakossagtol legfeljebb 20 centiméter tavolsagra kell telepiteni és mikddtetni.

Gyarto: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettorszag, LV1039.
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IT - Italiano. Guida veloce:

Questo dispositivo deve essere aggiornato a RouterOS v7.10 o all'ultima versione stabile, per garantire la conformita alle normative delle autorita locali!

E responsabilita dell'utente finale seguire le normative nazionali locali, incluso il funzionamento nei canali di frequenza legali, la potenza di uscita, i
requisiti di cablaggio e i requisiti di selezione della frequenza dinamica (DFS). Tutti i dispositivi radio MikroTik devono essere installati secondo le
istruzioni.

Questa guida rapida copre il modello: LO0O9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Questo é un dispositivo di rete wireless. E possibile trovare il nome del modello del prodotto sull'etichetta della custodia (ID). E .
Visitare la pagina del manuale dell'utente su https://mt.Iv/um-it per il manuale utente completamente aggiornato. Oppure scansiona il codice QR
con il tuo cellulare.

Le specifiche tecniche piu importanti per questo prodotto si trovano nell'ultima pagina di questa Guida rapida.

Specifiche tecniche, brochure e maggiori informazioni sui prodotti su https://mikrotik.com/products

Il manuale di configurazione del software nella tua lingua con informazioni aggiuntive é disponibile all'indirizzo https://mt.Iv/help-it

Se hai bisogno di aiuto con la configurazione, consulta un consulente https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primi passi:

=l

Assicurati che il tuo provider di servizi Internet consenta la modifica dell'hardware e emetta un indirizzo IP automatico;

Collegare il cavo ISP alla prima porta Ethernet;

Collegare il dispositivo all'alimentatore incluso;

Connetti il tuo computer alla rete wireless;

Aprire https://192.168.88.1 nel browser Web per avviare la configurazione;

Nome utente: admin e non c'é password per impostazione predefinita. Per alcuni modelli, controlla le password utente e wireless sull'adesivo;
Fai clic sul pulsante "Check_for_updates" sul lato destro e aggiorna il software RouterOS alla versione piu recente. |l dispositivo deve avere una connessione
Internet attiva;

Il dispositivo si riavviera;

Connettiti di nuovo e scegli il tuo paese sul lato sinistro dello schermo, per applicare le impostazioni delle normative nazionali;

Imposta la password della tua rete wireless, la password deve contenere almeno otto simboli;

Imposta la password del router nel campo in basso a destra e ripeterla, verra utilizzata per accedere la prossima volta.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza:

® Prima di lavorare su qualsiasi apparecchiatura MikroTik, prestare attenzione ai pericoli connessi con i circuiti elettrici e conoscere le pratiche standard per la
prevenzione degli incidenti. Il programma di installazione dovrebbe avere familiarita con le strutture, i termini e i concetti della rete.

® Utilizzare solo I' alimentatore e accessori approvati dal produttore e quali possono essere trovato nella confezione originale di questo prodotto.

® Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata da personale addestrato e qualificato, secondo queste istruzioni di installazione. L'installatore & responsabile di
assicurarsi che l'installazione dell'apparecchiatura sia conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali. Non tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare il dispositivo.

® Questo prodotto € destinato ad essere installato all'interno. Tenere questo prodotto lontano da acqua, fuoco, umidita o ambienti caldi.

® Non possiamo garantire che non si verifichino incidenti o danni dovuti all'uso improprio del dispositivo. Utilizzare questo prodotto con cura e operare a proprio
rischio!

® |n caso di guasto del dispositivo, scollegarlo dall'alimentazione. Il modo piu rapido per farlo & scollegare I'alimentatore dalla presa di corrente.

L'adattatore deve essere installato vicino all'apparecchiatura e deve essere facilmente accessibile.

® Per evitare la contaminazione dell'ambiente, separare il dispositivo dai rifiuti domestici e smaltirlo in modo sicuro, ad esempio, in aree designate. Acquisire
familiarita con le procedure per trasportare correttamente |'attrezzatura ai punti di raccolta designati nella propria zona.

Esposizione alle radiazioni di radiofrequenza: questa apparecchiatura MikroTik & conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni dell'Unione Europea stabiliti per
un ambiente non controllato. Questo dispositivo MikroTik deve essere installato e utilizzato a una distanza non inferiore a 20 centimetri dal proprio corpo, utente
professionale o pubblico.

Produttore: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettonia, LV1039.

IS - [slensku. Fljétur leidarvisir:

I Ppad parf ad uppfeera petta taeki i RouterOS v7.10 eda nyjustu stédugu utgafuna, til ad tryggja ad farid sé ad reglugeréum sveitarfélaga!

bad er endanleg notandi ad fylgja reglugeréum & hverjum stad, par med talin notkun innan Ioglegra tidnisvia, afkdst, kadallkréfur og DFS (Dynamic
Frequency Selection) kréfur. Oll MikroTik utvarpstaeki veréa ad vera sett upp samkvaemt leiébeiningum.

bessi sndgga leibarvisi neer yfir likanid: LO0O9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

betta er pradlaust net taeki. bu getur fundid heiti vérulikansins a merkimidanum (ID). E .
Vinsamlegast fardu a notendahandbdkarsiduna a https://mt.Iv/um-is fyrir allar uppfaeréar notendahandbeekur. Eéa skannadu QR kdéda med
farsimanum pinum.

Mikilvaegustu teekniforskriftirnar fyrir pessa véru er ad finna a sidustu sidu pessarar hradhandbokar.

Taeknilysingar, baeklingar og frekari upplysingar um vérur a https://mikrotik.com/products

Stillingarhandbdk fyrir hugbunad a pinu tungumali med vidbotarupplysingum er ad finna a https://mt.Iv/help-is

Ef pu parft hjalp vid stillingar, vinsamlegast leitadu til radgjafa https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Fyrstu skrefin:

=
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® Gakktu ur skugga um ad internetpjonustan pinn leyfi vélblnadarbreytingum og gefi ut sjalfvirkt IP-t6lu;

® Tengdu ISP snudruna pina vid fyrstu Ethernet tengid;

® Tengdu teekid vid rafmagnstengid sem fylgir;

® Tengdu télvuna pina vid pradlausa netid;

® Opnadu https://192.168.88.1 i vafranum pinum til ad hefja stillingarnar;

® Notandanafn: admin og sjalfgefid er ekkert lykilord. Athugadu notanda- og pradlausa lykilordin & limmidanum fyrir sumar gerdir;

® Smelltu & hnappinn ,,Check_for_updates” haegra megin og uppfeerdu RouterOS hugbunadinn i nyjustu atgafuna. Teekid verdur ad vera med virka

internettengingu;

® Taeki® mun endurreesa;

® Tengdu aftur og veldu land pitt vinstra megin & skjanum til ad beita stillingum landsreglugerdar;

® Settu upp lykilordid fyrir pradlaust net, lykilordid verdur ad vera ad minnsta kosti atta takn;

® Settu upp lykilord routerans nedst i reitinn til haegri og endurtaktu pad, pad verdur notad til ad skra pig inn neest.
Oryggisupplysingar:

® Adur en pu vinnur ad einhverjum MikroTik bunadi, vertu medvitadur um haettuna sem fylgir rafrasum og kynntu pér hefdbundnar venijur til ad koma i veg fyrir
slys. Uppsetningarforritid aetti ad vera kunnugt um netkerfi, hugtdk og hugtok.

® Notadu adeins aflgjafa og fylgihlutir sem framleidandi hefur sampykkt og hver getur verid Fundid i n upprunalegu umbudir pessarar voru.

® pessum bunadi skal setja upp af pjalfudu og haefu starfsfélki samkveemt pessum uppsetningarleidbeiningum. Uppsetningaradilinn ber abyrgd a pvi ad
uppsetning bunadarins sé i samraemi vid stadbundin og innlend rafmagnsnumer. Ekki reyna ad taka teekid i sundur, gera vié eda breyta pvi.

® pessari voru er tlad ad setja upp innandyra. Haltu pessari voru fra vatni, eldi, raka eda heitu umhverfi.

® Vid getum ekki abyrgst ad engin slys eda skemmdir muni verda vegna évideigandi notkunar teekisins. Vinsamlegast notadu pessa voru med varud og starfadu
a eigin abyrgd!

® Ef bilun i teeki, vinsamlegast aftengdu pad fra rafmagni. Skjotasta leidin til pess er med pvi ad taka rafmagnstengid Ur sambandi.

Millistykki skal komid fyrir naleegt bunadinum og skal vera adgengilegt.

® Til ad koma i veg fyrir mengun umhverfisins skaltu adskilja taekid fra heimilissorpi og farga pvi a 6ruggan hatt, til deemis & afmérkudum sveedum. Kynntu pér
verklagsreglur til ad flytja bunadinn rétt til tiinefndra séfnunarstada a pinu svaedi.

Utsetning fyrir Gtvarpsbylgjugeislun: bessi MikroTik bunadur er i samraemi vid geislunarmérk Evrépusambandsins sem sett eru fyrir stjérnlaust umhverfi. betta
MikroTik taeki setti ad vera sett upp og starfreekt ekki naer 20 sentimetrum fra likama pinum, atvinnu notanda eda almenningi.

Framleidandi: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettlandi, LV1039.
NO - Norsk. Hurtiginnfaring:

I Denne enheten ma oppgraderes til RouterOS v7.10 eller den siste stabile versjonen, for & sikre samsvar med lokale myndigheters forskrifter!
Det er sluttbrukerens ansvar a folge lokale landsbestemmelser, inkludert drift innen loviige frekvenskanaler, utgangseffekt, kablingskrav og DFS-krav
(Dynamic Frequency Selection). Alle MikroTik radioenheter ma installeres i henhold til instruksjonene.

Denne hurtigguiden dekker modellen: LO09UIGS-2HaxD-IN.
Dette er tradlos nettverksenhet. Du kan finne produktmodellnavnet pa etiketten (ID).
Vennligst besok bruksanvisningen pé https://mt.Ilv/Jum-no for den fulle oppdaterte bruksanvisningen. Eller skann QR-koden med mobiltelefonen

din .
De viktigste tekniske spesifikasjonene for dette produktet finner du pa siste side i denne hurtigveiledningen. 1—-|
Tekniske spesifikasjoner, brosjyrer og mer info om produkter pa https://mikrotik.com/products E
Konfigurasjonshandbok for programvare pa ditt sprak med tilleggsinformasjon finner du pé https.//mt.Iv/help-no

Hvis du trenger hjelp med konfigurering, kan du seke en konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Farste steg:

Forsikre deg om at Internett-leverandgren din lar maskinvareendring og utstede en automatisk IP-adresse;

Koble ISP-kabelen til den farste Ethernet-porten;

Koble enheten til den medfelgende stremadapteren;

Koble datamaskinen til det tradlgse nettverket;

Apne https://192.168.88.1 i nettleseren din for & starte konfigurasjonen;

Brukernavn: admin og det er ikke noe passord som standard. For noen modeller, sjekk bruker- og tradlgse passord pa klistremerket;
Klikk pa "Check_for_updates" -knappen pa hgyre side og oppdater RouterOS-programvaren til den nyeste versjonen. Enheten ma ha en aktiv Internett-
tilkobling;

Enheten vil starte pa nytt;

Koble til igjen og velg ditt land pa venstre side av skjermen, for a bruke innstillinger for landsregulering;

Sett opp passordet for det tradlgse nettverket. Passordet ma vaere minst atte symboler;

Sett opp rutepassordet ditt i nederste felt til hoyre og gjenta det, det vil bli brukt til & logge inn neste gang.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon:

® For du jobber med MikroTik-utstyr, ma du veere oppmerksom pa farene som er forbundet med elektriske kretslgp, og kjenne til standard praksis for a forhindre
ulykker. Installasjonsprogrammet skal vaere kjent med nettverksstrukturer, vilkar og konsepter.

Bruk bare stremforsyningen og tilbehgr godkjent av produsenten, og som kan vaere funnet i n den originale emballasjen til dette produktet.

Dette utstyret skal installeres av trent og kvalifisert personell i henhold til denne installasjonsinstruksen. Installatgren er ansvarlig for at installasjonen av
utstyret er i samsvar med lokale og nasjonale elektriske koder. lkke prgv & demontere, reparere eller endre enheten.

Dette produktet er ment a installeres innendgrs. Hold dette produktet unna vann, brann, fuktighet eller varme omgivelser.

Vi kan ikke garantere at ingen ulykker eller skader vil oppsta pa grunn av feil bruk av enheten. Bruk dette produktet med forsiktighet og bruk det pa egen risiko!
Ved feil pa enheten ma du koble den fra stremmen. Den raskeste maten & gjere det pa er ved a trekke ut stramadapteren fra stikkontakten.

Adapter skal installeres i naerheten av utstyret og skal veere lett tilgjengelig.

For & unnga forurensning av miljget, ma du skille enheten fra husholdningsavfall og kaste den pa en sikker mate, for eksempel i bestemte omrader. Bli kjent
med prosedyrer for riktig transport av utstyret til utpekte innsamlingssteder i ditt omrade.

Eksponering for radiofrekvensstraling: Dette MikroTik-utstyret er i samsvar med EUs stralingseksponeringsgrenser som er angitt for et ukontrollert miljg. Denne
MikroTik-enheten skal installeres og betjenes ikke naermere enn 20 centimeter fra kroppen din, yrkesbrukeren eller allmennheten.

Produsent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.
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LT - Lietuvis. Trumpas vadovas:

1 §jjrenginj reikia atnaujinti j ,RouterOS v7.10“ arba naujausig stabilig versijg, kad biity uztikrinta, jog laikomasi vietos valdZios institucijy taisykliy!
Galutiniai vartotojai privalo laikytis vietos jstatymy, jskaitant veikimg teisétais daZnio kanalais, iséjimo galig, kabeliy reikalavimus ir dinaminio dazZnio
pasirinkimo (DFS) reikalavimus. Visi ,MikroTik* radijo jrenginiai turi bati jdiegti pagal instrukcijas.

Sis trumpasis vadovas apima modelj: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Tai yra belaidZio tinklo jrenginys. Produkto modelio pavadinimg galite rasti déklo etiketéje (ID).

Norédami gauti iSsamesnj vartotojo vadovg, apsilankykite vartotojo vadovo puslapyje https://mt.lv/um-It. Arba nuskaitykite QR kodg savo E . E
mobiliuoju telefonu. -
Technines specifikacijos, brosidros ir daugiau informacijos apie gaminius rasite https://mikrotik.com/products ﬁ
Svarbiausias Sio gaminio technines specifikacijas galite rasti paskutiniame Sio greito vadovo puslapyje. -

Programinés jrangos jusy kalba konfigtravimo vadovg su papildoma informacija galite rasti tinklalapyje https.//mt.Iv/help-It E

Jei jums reikia pagalbos dél konfigdracijos, kreipkités j konsultantg https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pirmieji Zingsniai:

|sitikinkite, kad jusy interneto paslaugy teikéjas leidzia pakeisti aparatine jranga, ir pateiks automatinj IP adresg;

Prijunkite savo IPT laidg prie pirmojo Ethernet prievado;

Prijunkite jrenginj prie pridedamo maitinimo adapterio;

Prijunkite savo kompiuterj prie belaidzio tinklo;

Norédami pradeti konfigiracija, savo interneto narSykléje atidarykite https://192.168.88.1.

Vartotojo vardas: admin ir pagal nutyléjimg slaptazodZio néra. Kai kuriuose modeliuose patikrinkite vartotojo ir belaidZio rySio slaptazodZius ant lipduko;
Desinéje puséje spustelekite mygtuka ,Check_for_updates” ir atnaujinkite ,RouterOS* programine jrangg j naujausig versija. |renginyje turi bati aktyvus
interneto rysys;

Irenginys bus paleistas i$ naujo;

Prijunkite dar kartg ir pasirinkite savo 3alj kairéje ekrano puseje, kad pritaikytuméte Salies reguliavimo parametrus;

Nustatykite belaidZio tinklo slaptazodj, slaptazodj turi sudaryti ne maziau kaip astuoni simboliai;

Apatiniame lauke desinéje nustatykite savo marsrutizatoriaus slaptazodj ir pakartokite jj, jis bus naudojamas prisijungiant kitg kartg.

Saugumo informacija:

® Pries$ pradédami dirbti su bet kuria ,MikroTik" jranga, Zinokite apie pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandinémis, ir susipazinkite su standartine avarijy
prevencijos praktika. Montuotojas turéty bati susipazines su tinklo struktdromis, terminais ir sgvokomis.
® Naudokite tik maitinimo $altinj ir gamintojo patvirtinti priedai, kurie gali biti rasta i originali Sio gaminio pakuoteé.

® Sig jranga turi montuoti apmokyti ir kvalifikuoti darbuotojai, kaip numatyta $iose montavimo instrukcijose. Montuotojas yra atsakingas uz tai, kad jranga biity
montuojama laikantis vietiniy ir nacionaliniy elektros taisykliy. Neméginkite iSardyti, taisyti ar modifikuoti jrenginio.

® Sis gaminys skirtas montuoti patalpose. Saugokite $j gaminj nuo vandens, ugnies, drégmés ar karstos aplinkos.

® Mes negalime garantuoti, kad dél netinkamo prietaiso naudojimo nebus jokiy avarijy ar Zalos. Naudokite §j gaminj atsargiai ir dirbkite savo rizika!

® Sugedus jrenginiui, atjunkite jj nuo maitinimo. Grei¢iausias blidas tai padaryti yra atjungus maitinimo adapterj nuo maitinimo lizdo.

® Adapteris turi bati sumontuotas $alia jrangos ir turi blti lengvai pasiekiamas.

L]

Kad iSvengtumeéte aplinkos uzter§imo, atskirkite prietaisa nuo buitiniy atlieky ir saugiai iSmeskite, pavyzdziui, tam skirtose vietose. Susipazinkite su
proceduromis, kaip tinkamai transportuoti jrangg j paskirtus surinkimo punktus jusy vietovéje.

Radijo daZnio spinduliuotés poveikis: Si ,MikroTik* jranga atitinka Europos Sajungos radiacijos poveikio ribas, nustatytas nekontroliuojamai aplinkai. Sis ,MikroTik*
prietaisas turéty bati jmontuotas ir valdomas ne arciau kaip 20 centimetry atstumu nuo jisy kiino, profesinio vartotojo ar placiosios visuomenés.

Gamintojas: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Ryga, Latvija, LV1039.

LV - Latvie$u. Isa rokasgramata:

1 Sis ierices programmatiira ir jaatjiaunina uz RouterOS v7.10 stabilo vai jaunaku versiju, lai nodrosinatu atbilstibu vietéjas varas noteikumiem.
Gala lietotaju pienakums ir ievérot vietéjos valsts normativus, ieskaitot darbibu likumigos frekvences kanalos, jaudas izvadi, kabelu prasibas un
dinamiskas frekvences izvéles (DFS) prasibas. Visam MikroTik radio iericém jabdt uzstaditam atbilstosi instrukcijai.

SiTsa rokasgramata attiecas uz modeli: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Siir bezvadu tikla ierice. Produkta modela nosaukumu varat atrast uz produkta iepakojuma (ID).

Lddzu, apmekliéjiet lietotdja rokasgramatas lapu https://mt.Iv/um-lv, lai iegitu pilnigu un atjauninatu lietotaja rokasgramatu. Vai ari skenéjiet QR
kodu ar savu mobilo talruni.

Vissvarigakas Si produkta tehniskas specifikacijas ir atrodamas $is atras rokasgramatas pédéja lappuse.

Tehniskas specifikacijas, brosiras un vairak informacijas par produktiem vietné https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracijas rokasgramata programmatdrai jasu valoda ar papildu informaciju atrodama vietné https://mt.Iv/help-lv

Ja jums ir nepiecieSama palidziba ierices uzstadisana, lidzu, konsultéjieties ar konsultantiem https.//mikrotik.com/consultants

Pirmie soli:

® Parliecinieties, vai jusu interneta pakalpojumu sniedzéjs lauj mainit tikla aparattiru un izdos automatisku IP adresi;

® Pievienojiet ISP kabeli pirmajam Ethernet portam;

® Pievienojiet ierici pievienotajam stravas adapterim;

® Pievienojieties ar savu datoru bezvadu tiklam;

® | ai saktu konfiguréSanu, sava timekla parlikprogramma atveriet vietni https://192.168.88.1;

® Lietotajvards: admin un péc nokluséjuma parole nav iestafita. Daziem modeljiem parbaudiet lietotaja un bezvadu fikla paroles uz uzlimes;

® | abaja pusé noklikskiniet uz pogas "Check_for_updates" un atjauniniet savu RouterOS programmatiiru uz jaunako versiju. lericei jabat aktivam interneta
savienojumam;

® |erice tiks restartéta;

® Pievienojieties vélreiz un ekrana kreisaja pusé izvélieties savu valsti, lai lietotu likuma noteiktos valsts iestafifjumus;

® |estatiet bezvadu tikla paroli; tai jabat vismaz astoniem simboliem;

[ )

lestatiet marsrutétaja paroli apakséja lauka pa labi un atkartojiet to, ta tiks izmantota, lai pieteiktos nakamreiz.
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DroSibas informacija:

® Pirms sakat stradat ar jebkuru MikroTik aprikojumu, iepaZzistieties ar briesmam, kas saistitas ar elektriskajam shémam, un iepazistieties ar standarta praksi
negadijumu novérSana. Instalétajam jazina fikla struktdras, termini un koncepcijas.

® |zmantojiet tikai razotaja apstiprinato baro$anas adapteri un piederumus, kas ieklauti §T produkta originalaja iepakojuma.

® Saskana ar §im uzstadiSanas instrukcijam $o aprikojumu jauzstada apmacitam un kvalificétam personalam. Uzstaditaja pienakums ir parliecinaties, ka
aprikojuma uzstadiSana atbilst vietéjiem un nacionalajiem elektribas noteikumiem. Neméginiet ierici izjaukt, labot vai parveidot.

® Sis produkts ir paredzéts uzstadisanai iekstelpas. Glabajiet $o izstradajumu prom no Gdens, uguns, mitruma vai karstas vides.

® Més nevaram garantét, ka ierices nepareizas lietoSanas dé| negadijumi vai bojajumi nenotiks. Ldzu, izmantojiet So produktu uzmanigi un rikojieties uz savu
risku!

® |erices klimes gadijuma, lidzu, atvienojiet to no stravas. Atrakais veids, ka to izdart, ir, atvienojot stravas adapteri no kontaktligzdas.

Adapteris jauzstada netalu no iekartas un tam jabut viegli pieejamam.

® | ai izvairitos no vides piesarnosanas, atdaliet ierici no sadzives atkritumiem un atbrivojieties no tas drosa un paredzéta veida, pieméram, noteiktas vietas. lepa
Zistieties ar kartibu, ka pareizi transportét aprikojumu uz noteiktajiem savak$anas punktiem jasu apkartne.

Radiofrekvences starojuma iedarbiba: ST MikroTik iekarta atbilst Eiropas Savienibas radiacijas iedarbibas ierobeZojumiem, kas noteikti nekontrolétai videi. St
MikroTik ierice jauzstada un jadarbina ne tuvak par 20 centimetriem no kermena, profesionala lietotaja vai plaSas sabiedribas.
Razotajs: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

MT - Malti. Gwida Quick:

Dan I-apparat jehtieg li jigi aggornat ghal RouterOS v7.10 jew I-ahhar verzZjoni stabbli, sabiex tkun assigurata I-konformita mar-regolamenti tal-awtorita
lokali!

Hija r-responsabbilta tal-utenti finali li jsegwu r-regolamenti lokali tal-pajjiz, inkluz operazzjoni fi hdan kanali tal-frekwenza legali, gawwa tal-hrug,
rekwiziti tal-kejbils u rekwiziti tal-Ghazla tal-Frekwenza Dynamic (DFS). L-apparati kollha tar-radju MikroTik ghandhom jigu installati skond I-
istruzzjonijiet.

Din il-Gwida Quick tkopri I-mudell: LO0O9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Dan huwa Apparat tan-Netwerk Wireless. Tista 'ssib I-isem tal-mudell tal-prodott fuq it-tikketta tal-kaz (ID).

Jekk joghgbok zur il-pagna manwal tal-utent fuq https://mt.Ilv/Jum-mt ghall-manwal aggornat tal-utent. Jew skennja I-kodici QR bit-telefon cellulari
tieghek.

L-iktar specifikazzjonijiet teknici importanti ghal dan il-prodott jistghu jinstabu fl-ahhar pagna ta 'din il-Gwida ta' Heffa.

Specifikazzjonijiet teknici, fuljetti u aktar taghrif dwar il-prodotti fuq https://mikrotik.com/products

Manwal ta 'konfigurazzjoni ghas-softwer fil-lingwa tieghek b'informazzjoni addizzjonali jista' jinstab fuq https://mt.Ilv/help-mt

Jekk ghandek bzonn ghajnuna fil-konfigurazzjoni, jekk joghgbok ffittex konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

L-ewwel passi:

[m] %5 [s]

® Kun zgur li I-fornitur tas-servizz tal-Internet tieghek jippermetti tibdil fil-hardwer u se johrog indirizz IP awtomatiku;

® Qabbad il-kejbil ISP tieghek mal-ewwel port Ethernet;

® Qabbad it-taghmir mal-adapter tal-energija inkluz;

® Qabbad il-kompjuter tieghek man-netwerk bla fili;

® |ftah https://192.168.88.1 fil-web browser tieghek biex tibda I-konfigurazzjoni;

® |sem tal-utent: admin u m'hemm l-ebda password b'default. Ghal xi mudelli, icéekkja I-utent u I-passwords minghayjr fili fuq I-istiker;

® |kklikkja I-buttuna "Check for updates" fuq in-naha tal-lemin u aggorna s-softwer RouterOS ghall-ahhar verzjoni. L-apparat irid ikollu konnessjoni tal-Internet
attiva;

® |-apparat se jerga 'jibda;

® Qabbad mill-gdid u aghzel pajjizek fuq in-naha tax-xellug tal-iskrin, biex tapplika I-issettjar tar-regolamentazzjoni tal-paijjiz;

® Twaqqaf il-password tan-netwerk bla fili tieghek, il-password ghandu jkun mill-ingas tmien simboli;

® Twagqqaf il-password tar-router tieghek fil-qasam tal-giegh fuq il-lemin u rrepetiha, se tintuza biex tidhol il-hin li jmiss.

Informazzjoni dwar is-Sikurezza:

® Qabel ma tahdem fugq kwalunkwe taghmir MikroTik, kun konxju tal-perikli involuti fic-Cirkwiti elettrici u kun familjari mal-prattiki standard ghall-prevenzjoni ta
'in¢identi. L-installatur ghandu jkun familjari mal-istrutturi, termini u kuncetti tan-netwerk.

® Uza biss il - provvista tal- energija u accessorji approvati mill-manifattur, u li jistghu jigu sibt i n l-imballagg originali ta 'dan il-prodott.

® Dan it-taghmir ghandu jkun installat minn persunal imharreg u kwalifikat, skont dawn I-istruzzjonijiet ta 'installazzjoni. L-installatur huwa responsabbili li jizgura li
I-Installazzjoni tat-taghmir hija konformi mal-kodicijiet elettri¢i lokali u nazzjonali. Tippruvax tizzarma, tissewwa jew timmodifika I-apparat.

® Dan il-prodott huwa mahsub biex jigi installat gewwa. Zomm dan il-prodott 'il boghod mill-ilma, nar, umdita, jew ambjenti shan.

® Ma nistghux niggarantixxu li ma jsehh I-ebda inc¢ident jew hsara minhabba I-uzu mhux xieraq tal-apparat. Jekk joghgbok uza dan il-prodott b'attenzjoni u
thaddem ghar-riskju tieghek!

® Fil-kaz ta 'hsara fl-apparat, jekk joghgbok agla' mill-energija. L-iktar mod mghaggel biex taghmel dan huwa billi tiftah I-adapter tal-energija mill-izbokk tad-dawl.

L-adapter ghandu jkun installat hdejn it-taghmir u ghandu jkun facilment a¢¢essibbli.

® Biex tevita I-kontaminazzjoni ta 'l-ambjent, issepara |-apparat mill-iskart domestiku u armih b'mod sigur, per ezempju, f'zoni maghzula. Sir familjari mal-
proceduri biex it-taghmir jigi ttrasportat sewwa ghal punti maghzula tal-gbir fl-inhawi tieghek.

Esponiment ghal Radjazzjoni ta 'Frekwenza tar-Radju: Dan it-taghmir MikroTik jikkonforma mal-limiti ta' esponiment ta I-Unjoni Ewropea ghar-radjazzjoni stabbiliti
ghal ambjent mhux kontrollat. Dan I-apparat MikroTik ghandu jkun installat u jithaddem mhux eqreb minn 20 ¢entimetru minn gismek, I-utent okkupazzjonali jew il-
pubbliku generali.

Manifattur: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, il-Latvja, LV1039.

NL - Nederlands. Snelgids:

Dit apparaat moet worden gelipgraded naar RouterOS v7.10 of de nieuwste stabiele versie, om te voldoen aan de lokale regelgeving!

Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de eindgebruiker om de lokale landelijke voorschriften te volgen, inclusief de werking binnen de wettelijke
frequentiekanalen, uitgangsvermogen, bekabelingsvereisten en vereisten voor dynamische frequentiekeuze (DFS). Alle MikroTik-radioapparaten
moeten volgens de instructies worden geinstalleerd.

Deze Quick Guide behandelt het model: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.
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Dit is een draadloos netwerkapparaat. U kunt de naam van het productmodel vinden op het etiket van de behuizing (ID).
Ga naar de gebruikerspagina op https://mt.Ilv/um-nl voor de volledige bijgewerkte gebruikershandleiding. Of scan de QR-code met uw mobiele

telefoon. . Eﬁgﬁ
De belangrijkste technische specificaties van dit product vindt u op de laatste pagina van deze Quick Guide. ﬁ: L]
Technische specificaties, brochures en meer informatie over producten op https://mikrotik.com/products E i
Configuratiehandleiding voor software in uw taal met aanvullende informatie is te vinden op https://mt.Iv/help-nl

Als u hulp nodig heetft bij het configureren, zoek dan een adviseur https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Eerste stappen:

Zorg ervoor dat uw internetprovider hardwarewijziging toestaat en een automatisch IP-adres afgeeft;

Sluit uw ISP-kabel aan op de eerste Ethernet-poort;

Sluit het apparaat aan op de meegeleverde voedingsadapter;

Verbind uw computer met het draadloze netwerk;

Open https://192.168.88.1 in uw webbrowser om de configuratie te starten;

Gebruikersnaam: admin en er is standaard geen wachtwoord. Controleer bij sommige modellen de gebruikers- en draadloze wachtwoorden op de sticker;
Klik op de knop "Check_for_updates" aan de rechterkant en update uw RouterOS-software naar de nieuwste versie. Het apparaat moet een actieve
internetverbinding hebben;

Het apparaat start opnieuw op;

Maak opnieuw verbinding en kies uw land aan de linkerkant van het scherm om de landregelgeving toe te passen;

Stel uw wachtwoord voor het draadloze netwerk in, het wachtwoord moet uit minimaal acht symbolen bestaan;

Stel uw routerwachtwoord in het onderste veld aan de rechterkant in en herhaal het, het zal worden gebruikt om de volgende keer in te loggen.

Veiligheidsinformatie:

® Voordat u aan MikroTik-apparatuur werkt, moet u zich bewust zijn van de gevaren van elektrische circuits en bekend zijn met standaardprocedures voor het
voorkomen van ongevallen. Het installatieprogramma moet bekend zijn met netwerkstructuren, termen en concepten.

® Gebruik alleen de voeding en accessoires goedgekeurd door de fabrikant, en die kunnen zijn gevonden i n de originele verpakking van dit product.

® Deze apparatuur moet worden geinstalleerd door opgeleid en gekwalificeerd personeel, volgens deze installatie-instructies. De installateur moet ervoor
zorgen dat de installatie van de apparatuur voldoet aan de lokale en nationale elektrische voorschriften. Probeer het apparaat niet uit elkaar te halen, te
repareren of aan te passen.

® Dit product is bedoeld om binnenshuis te worden geinstalleerd. Houd dit product uit de buurt van water, vuur, vochtigheid of hete omgevingen.

® We kunnen niet garanderen dat er geen ongelukken of schade zullen optreden als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat. Gebruik dit product met
zorg en werk op eigen risico!

® Koppel het apparaat los van de stroom in het geval van een apparaatstoring. De snelste manier om dit te doen, is door de stroomadapter uit het stopcontact te
halen.

® Adapter moet in de buurt van de apparatuur worden geinstalleerd en gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.

® Om milieuverontreiniging te voorkomen, dient u het apparaat van het huisvuil te scheiden en op een veilige manier af te voeren, bijvoorbeeld in daarvoor
bestemde ruimtes. Zorg dat u vertrouwd raakt met de procedures voor het correct vervoeren van de apparatuur naar aangewezen inzamelpunten in uw
omgeving.

Blootstelling aan radiofrequente straling: deze MikroTik-apparatuur voldoet aan de EU-limieten voor blootstelling aan straling die zijn vastgelegd voor een
ongecontroleerde omgeving. Dit MikroTik-apparaat moet worden geinstalleerd en bediend op niet meer dan 20 centimeter van uw lichaam, beroepsgebruiker of
het grote publiek.

Fabrikant: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letland, LV1039.

PL - Polskie. Szybka porada:

To urzgdzenie musi zostac zaktualizowane do wersji RouterOS v7.10 lub najnowszej stabilnej wersji, aby zapewnic zgodnosc z lokalnymi przepisami!
Uzytkownicy koricowi sg zobowigzani do przestrzegania lokalnych przepisow krajowych, w tym dziatania w ramach legalnych kanatéw czestotliwosci,
mocy wyjsciowej, wymagarn dotyczgcych okablowania i wymagan dynamicznego wyboru czestotliwosci (DFS). Wszystkie urzgdzenia radiowe MikroTik
nalezy zainstalowac zgodnie z instrukcjami.

Niniejszy Krotki przewodnik obejmuje model: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.
To jest urzgdzenie sieci bezprzewodowej. Nazwe modelu produktu mozna znalez¢ na etykiecie skrzynki (ID).

Odwiedz strone instrukcji uzytkownika na https://mt.Iv/um-pl, aby uzyskac¢ petng aktualng instrukcje obstugi. Lub zeskanuj kod QR za pomocg
telefonu komérkowego.

Najwazniejsze dane techniczne tego produktu mozna znalez¢ na ostatniej stronie tego skroconego przewodnika.

Dane techniczne, broszury i wiecej informacji o produktach na stronie https://mikrotik.com/products

Podrecznik konfiguracji oprogramowania w Twoim jezyku z dodatkowymi informacjami mozna znaleZ¢ na stronie https://mt.Iv/help-pl
Jesli potrzebujesz pomocy w konfiguracji, poszukaj konsultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pierwsze kroki:

Upewnij sie, ze twoj dostawca ustug internetowych zezwala na zmiane sprzetu i wyda automatyczny adres IP;

Podtacz kabel ISP do pierwszego portu Ethernet;

Podiacz urzadzenie do dotaczonego zasilacza;

Podtacz komputer do sieci bezprzewodowej;

Otworz https://192.168.88.1 w przegladarce internetowej, aby rozpoczaé konfiguracje;

Nazwa uzytkownika: admin i domysinie nie ma hasta. W przypadku niektérych modeli sprawdz hasto uzytkownika i hasto do sieci bezprzewodowej na naklejce;
Kliknij przycisk ,Check_for_updates” po prawej stronie i zaktualizuj oprogramowanie RouterOS do najnowszej wersji. Urzgdzenie musi mie¢ aktywne
potaczenie z Internetem;

Urzadzenie uruchomi sige ponownie;

Potacz sie ponownie i wybierz kraj po lewej stronie ekranu, aby zastosowaé ustawienia przepiséw krajowych;

Ustaw hasto do sieci bezprzewodowej, hasto musi sktadac sie z co najmniej o$miu symboli;

Ustaw hasto routera w dolnym polu po prawej stronie i powtorz je, bedzie uzyte do nastepnego logowania.

Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa:
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® Przed rozpoczeciem pracy z jakimkolwiek sprzetem MikroTik nalezy pamieta¢ o zagrozeniach zwigzanych z obwodami elektrycznymi i zapoznac sie ze
standardowymi praktykami zapobiegania wypadkom. Instalator powinien zapozna¢ si¢ ze strukturami sieci, terminami i koncepcjami.

® Uzywaj tylko zasilacza i akcesoria zatwierdzone przez producenta, i ktére mogg by¢ znaleziony w oryginalnym opakowaniu tego produktu.

® To urzadzenie powinno by¢ zainstalowane przez przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel zgodnie z niniejszg instrukcjg instalacji. Instalator jest
odpowiedzialny za upewnienie sig, ze instalacja urzadzenia jest zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi. Nie nalezy podejmowacé préb
demontazu, naprawy ani modyfikacji urzadzenia.

® Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do instalacji w pomieszczeniach. Trzymaj ten produkt z dala od wody, ognia, wilgoci lub goracych srodowisk.

® Nie mozemy zagwarantowac, ze nie dojdzie do wypadkéw ani szkdd spowodowanych niewtasciwym uzytkowaniem urzadzenia. Prosze uzywac tego produktu
ostroznie i dziata¢ na wiasne ryzyko!

® W przypadku awarii urzadzenia odiacz je od zasilania. Najszybszym sposobem jest odtgczenie zasilacza od gniazdka elektrycznego.

Adapter powinien by¢ zainstalowany w poblizu urzadzenia i powinien by¢ fatwo dostepny.

® Aby uniknaé¢ zanieczyszczenia $rodowiska, oddziel urzgdzenie od odpaddéw domowych i utylizuj je w bezpieczny sposob, na przyktad w wyznaczonych
miejscach. Zapoznaj sie z procedurami prawidtowego transportu sprzetu do wyznaczonych punktéw zbiérki w Twojej okolicy.

Ekspozycja na promieniowanie o czestotliwo$ci radiowej: To urzadzenie MikroTik jest zgodne z limitami ekspozycji na promieniowanie Unii Europejskiej
okreslonymi dla niekontrolowanego $rodowiska. To urzadzenie MikroTik powinno by¢ instalowane i obstugiwane nie blizej niz 20 centymetréw od ciata,
uzytkownika zawodowego lub ogétu spoteczenstwa.

Producent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, totwa, LV1039.

PT - Portugués. Guia rapido:

Este dispositivo precisa ser atualizado para o RouterOS v7.10 ou a versdo estavel mais recente, para garantir a conformidade com os regulamentos
das autoridades locais!

E responsabilidade do usudrio final seguir as regulamentagées locais do pais, incluindo a operagédo dentro dos canais legais de frequéncia, poténcia de
saida, requisitos de cabeamento e requisitos de Selegdo Dinamica de Frequéncia (DFS). Todos os dispositivos de radio MikroTik devem ser instalados
de acordo com as instrugdes.

Este Guia Rapido abrange o modelo: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.
Este é o dispositivo de rede sem fio. Vocé pode encontrar o nome do modelo do produto no rétulo da caixa (ID).

Visite a pagina do manual do usuario em https://mt.Iv/um-pt para obter o manual do usudrio completo e atualizado. Ou digitalize o cddigo QR
com seu telefone celular.

As especificagbes técnicas mais importantes para este produto podem ser encontradas na ultima pagina deste Guia Rapido.
Especificagbes técnicas, brochuras e mais informagdes sobre produtos em https://mikrotik.com/products

O manual de configuragdo do software em seu idioma com informagbes adicionais pode ser encontrado em https://mt.Iv/help-pt
Se precisar de ajuda com a configuragdo, procure um consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primeiros passos:

o
E

Verifique se o seu provedor de servigos da Internet esta permitindo alteragdes de hardware e emite um enderecgo IP automatico;
Conecte seu cabo ISP a primeira porta Ethernet;

Conecte o dispositivo ao adaptador de energia incluido;

Conecte seu computador a rede sem fio;

Abra https://192.168.88.1 no seu navegador da web para iniciar a configuragao;

Nome de usuario: admin e ndo ha senha por padrdo. Para alguns modelos, verifique as senhas de usuério e sem fio no adesivo;
Clique no botao "Check_for_updates" no lado direito e atualize o software RouterOS para a versdo mais recente. O dispositivo deve ter uma conexao ativa
com a Internet;

O dispositivo ira reiniciar;

Conecte-se novamente e escolha seu pais no lado esquerdo da tela, para aplicar as configuragdes de regulamentacéo do pais;
Configure sua senha de rede sem fio, a senha deve ter pelo menos oito simbolos;

Configure a senha do seu roteador no campo inferior a direita e repita-a; ela sera usada para fazer o login da préxima vez.

Informagéo de Segurancga:

® Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento MikroTik, esteja ciente dos riscos envolvidos nos circuitos elétricos e esteja familiarizado com as praticas
padrao para prevengdo de acidentes. O instalador deve estar familiarizado com estruturas, termos e conceitos de rede.

® Use apenas a fonte de alimentagéo acessorios aprovados pelo fabricante e que podem ser encontrado na embalagem original deste produto.

® Este equipamento deve ser instalado por pessoal treinado e qualificado, de acordo com estas instrugdes de instalagéo. O instalador é responsavel por
garantir que a instalagao do equipamento esteja em conformidade com os codigos elétricos locais e nacionais. Nao tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o
dispositivo.

® Este produto destina-se a ser instalado no interior. Mantenha este produto longe de agua, fogo, umidade ou ambientes quentes.

® Na&o podemos garantir que nenhum acidente ou dano ocorra devido ao uso inadequado do dispositivo. Por favor, use este produto com cuidado e opere por
sua conta e risco!

® No caso de falha do dispositivo, desconecte-o da energia. A maneira mais rapida de fazer isso é desconectando o adaptador de energia da tomada.

O adaptador deve ser instalado préximo ao equipamento e deve ser de facil acesso.

® Para evitar a contaminagdo do meio ambiente, separe o dispositivo do lixo doméstico e descarte-o de maneira segura, por exemplo, em areas designadas. Fa
miliarize-se com os procedimentos para o transporte adequado do equipamento aos pontos de coleta designados em sua area.

Exposigdo & radiagdo de radiofrequéncia: Este equipamento MikroTik estd em conformidade com os limites de exposicdo a radiagdo da Unido Europeia
estabelecidos para um ambiente ndo controlado. Este dispositivo MikroTik deve ser instalado e operado a menos de 20 centimetros de seu corpo, usuario
ocupacional ou publico em geral.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

RO - Roména. Ghid rapid:

Acest dispozitiv trebuie actualizat la RouterOS v7.10 sau la cea mai recenta versiune stabild, pentru a asigura respectarea reglementarilor autoritaii
locale!

Este responsabilitatea utilizatorilor finali s& urmeze reglementarile locale ale arilor, inclusiv operarea in cadrul canalelor de frecvena legale, puterea de
ieire, cerinele de cablare i cerinele de selecie a frecvenei dinamice (DFS). Toate dispozitivele radio MikroTik trebuie instalate conform instruciunilor.
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Acest Ghid rapid acopera modelul: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Acesta este dispozitivul de reea wireless. Putei gasi numele modelului produsului pe eticheta carcasei (ID).

Va rugam sa vizitai pagina manualului utilizatorului de pe https://mt.Ilv/um-ro pentru manualul complet actualizat. Sau scaneaza codul QR cu
telefonul tau mobil.

Cele mai importante specificaii tehnice pentru acest produs pot fi gasite pe ultima pagina a acestui Ghid rapid.

Specificaii tehnice, brouri i mai multe informaii despre produse la https://mikrotik.com/products

Manualul de configurare pentru software-ul in limba dvs. cu informaii suplimentare poate fi gasit la https.://mt.Iv/help-ro

Daca avei nevoie de ajutor pentru configurare, va rugam sa cautai un consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primii pasi:

Asigurai-va ca furnizorul dvs. de servicii Internet permite schimbarea hardware-ului i va emite o adresa IP automata;

Conectai cablul ISP la primul port Ethernet;

Conectai dispozitivul la adaptorul de alimentare inclus;

Conectai computerul la reeaua wireless;

Deschidei https://192.168.88.1 in browserul dvs. web pentru a incepe configuraia;

Nume utilizator: admin i nu exista nicio parola in mod implicit. Pentru unele modele, verificai parolele de utilizator i wireless pe autocolant;
Facei clic pe butonul "Verificai_pentru_datai" din partea dreapta i actualizai software-ul RouterOS la cea mai recenta versiune. Dispozitivul trebuie sa aiba o
conexiune la Internet activa;

Dispozitivul se va reporni;

Conectai-va din nou i alegei ara dvs. in partea stanga a ecranului, pentru a aplica setarile de reglementare a arii;

Configurai parola pentru reeaua wireless, parola trebuie sa fie cel puin opt simboluri;

Setai parola routerului in campul de jos la dreapta i repetai-o, va fi folosita pentru a va autentifica data viitoare.

Informaii de sigurana:

® Tnainte de a lucra la orice echipament MikroTik, fii contieni de pericolele implicate de circuitele electrice i cunoatei practicile standard pentru prevenirea
accidentelor. Programul de instalare ar trebui sa fie familiarizat cu structurile, termenii i conceptele reelei.

® Folosii numai sursa de alimentare i accesorii aprobate de producator i care pot fi gasite Am n ambalajul original al acestui produs.

® Acest echipament va fi instalat de personal instruit i calificat, conform acestor instruciuni de instalare. Instalatorul este responsabil sa se asigure ca Instalarea
echipamentului respecta codurile electrice locale i naionale. Nu incercai sa dezasamblai, reparai sau modificai dispozitivul.

® Acest produs este destinat a fi instalat in interior. Pastrai acest produs departe de apa, foc, umiditate sau medii fierbini.

® Nu putem garanta ca nu se vor produce accidente sau daune din cauza utilizarii necorespunzatoare a dispozitivului. Va rugam sa utilizai acest produs cu grija
i sa operai pe riscul dvs.!

® 1n cazul unei defeciuni a dispozitivului, v& rugadm s il deconectai de la alimentare. Cel mai rapid mod de a face acest lucru este prin a deconecta adaptorul de
alimentare de la priza electrica.

® Adaptorul trebuie instalat Ianga echipament i trebuie sa fie uor accesibil.

® Pentru a evita contaminarea mediului, separai dispozitivul de deeurile menajere i aruncai-le intr-un mod sigur, de exemplu, in zonele desemnate. Familiarizai-
va cu procedurile pentru transportul corespunzator al echipamentelor la punctele de colectare desemnate din zona dumneavoastra.

Expunerea la radiaii de frecvena radio: Acest echipament MikroTik respecta limitele de expunere la radiaii Uniunea Europeana stabilite pentru un mediu
necontrolat. Acest dispozitiv MikroTik ar trebui instalat i funcionat la cel mult 20 centimetri de corpul dvs., de utilizatorul ocupaional sau de publicul larg.

Producator: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

SK - Slovensky. Struény navod:

Toto zariadenie musi byt aktualizované na RouterOS v7.10 alebo na najnovsiu stabilnu verziu, aby sa zabezpecilo dodrZiavanie predpisov miestnych
uradov!

Je na koneénych uzivateloch, aby dodrziavali miestne predpisy, vratane prevédzky v rémci legainych frekvenénych kanalov, vystupného vykonu,
poZiadaviek na kabelaZz a poZiadaviek na dynamicky vyber frekvencie (DFS). V3etky radiové zariadenia MikroTik musia byt nainstalované podia
pokynov.

Tato Strucna prirucka sa tyka modelu: LO09UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Toto je bezdrétové sietové zariadenie. Nazov modelu produktu najdete na stitku pripadu (ID).

Uplint aktualizovant pouZivatelsku prirudku ndjdete na strénke pouZivatelskej priruéky na adresehttps://mt.Iv/um-sk. Alebo naskenujte QR kéd
pomocou mobilného telefénu.

Najdélezitejsie technické Specifikacie tohto produktu nadjdete na poslednej strénke tohto struéného sprievodcu.

Technické Specifikacie, broZury a dalsie informacie o produktoch najdete na adrese https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracnu prirucku pre softvér vo vasom jazyku s dalsimi informaciami najdete na https://mt.Ilv/help-sk

Ak potrebujete pomoc s konfiguraciou, obratte sa na konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants
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Prvé kroky:
® Uistite sa, Ze vas poskytovatel internetovych sluZzieb umozfiuje zmenu hardvéru a vyda automaticku IP adresu;
® Pripojte kabel ISP k prvému portu Ethernet;
® Pripojte zariadenie k dodavanému sietovému adaptéru;
® Pripojte pocita¢ k bezdrotove;j sieti;
® Otvorte stranku https://192.168.88.1 vo webovom prehliadaci a spustite konfiguraciu;
® Pouzivatelské meno: admin a v predvolenom nastaveni nie je Ziadne heslo. Pri niektorych modeloch skontrolujte pouZivatelské a bezdrétové hesla na nalepke;
[ )

Kliknite na tlacidlo ,Check_for_updates” na pravej strane a aktualizujte softvér RouterOS na najnovsiu verziu. Zariadenie musi mat’ aktivne pripojenie k
internetu;

Zariadenie sa restartuje;

Znova sa pripojte a na lavej strane obrazovky vyberte svoju krajinu, aby ste uplatnili nastavenia regulacie krajiny;

Nastavte heslo bezdrétovej siete, heslo musi mat’ najmenej osem symbolov;

Nastavte heslo routeru v dolnom poli vpravo a opakujte ho, pri dalSom prihlaseni sa pouzije.

Bezpe&nostné informacie:
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® Predtym, ako zaénete pracovat’ na akomkoivek zariadeni MikroTik, uvedomte si rizika spojené s elektrickymi obvodmi a zoznamte sa so Standardnymi
postupmi prevencie nehdd. Instalator by mal byt oboznameny so sietovymi Struktirami, pojmami a konceptmi.

® Pouzivajte iba napdjanie a prislusenstvo schvalené vyrobcom, ktoré méze byt ndjdenych v pévodnom obale tohto produktu.

® Toto zariadenie musi instalovat koleny a kvalifikovany personal podia tychto pokynov na inétalaciu. Inétalatér je zodpovedny za zabezpedenie toho, aby
instalacia zariadenia bola v sulade s miestnymi a narodnymi elektrickymi predpismi. NepokuSajte sa zariadenie rozoberat, opravovat' alebo upravovat'

® Tento produkt je uréeny na instalaciu v interiéri. Udrzujte tento produkt mimo dosahu vody, ohna, vihkosti alebo horticeho prostredia.

® Nemozeme zarucit', Ze v désledku nespravneho pouzitia zariadenia nedéjde k Ziadnym nehodam alebo skodam. Tento vyrobok pouzivajte opatrne a pracujte
na svoje vlastné riziko!

® V pripade poruchy zariadenia ho prosim odpojte od napajania. Najrychlejsim spésobom je odpojenie sietového adaptéra zo sietovej zasuvky.

Adaptér musi byt’ nainstalovany v blizkosti zariadenia a musi byt lahko dostupny.

® Aby ste zabranili kontaminacii Zivotného prostredia, odpojte pristroj od domaceho odpadu a zneskodnite ho bezpeénym spdsobom, napriklad na uréenych
miestach. Oboznamte sa s postupmi spravnej prepravy zariadenia na uréené zberné miesta vo vasej oblasti.

Vystavenie vysokofrekven&nému Ziareniu: Toto zariadenie MikroTik spifia limity vystavenia Ziareniu Eurépskej tnie stanovené pre nekontrolované prostredie. Toto
zariadenie MikroTik by malo byt' nainstalované a prevadzkované dalej ako 20 centimetrov od vasho tela, profesionalneho pouzivatela alebo Sirokej verejnosti.

Vyrobca: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Loty$sko, LV1039.
SL - Slovenséina. Hitri vodnik:

I To napravo je treba nadgraditi na RouterOS v7.10 ali najnovejso stabilno razlicico, da se zagotovi skladnost z lokalnimi predpisi!
Koncéni uporabniki so odgovorni za upostevanje lokalnih predpisov, vkljucno z delovanjem v zakonitih frekvencnih kanalih, izhodno mocjo, zahtevami za
kabliranje in zahtevami dinamicnega izbiranja frekvenc (DFS). Vse radijske naprave MikroTik morajo biti namescene v skladu z navodili.

Ta hitri vodnik zajema model: LO09UIiGS-2HaxD-IN.

To je brezZicna omreZna naprava. Ime modela izdelka najdete na nalepki (ID).

Za popoln posodobitev uporabniskega prirocnika obiscite stran z navodili na strani https://mt.Iv/um-sl. Ali pa skenirajte QR kodo s svojim
mobilnim telefonom.

Najpomembnejse tehnicne specifikacije za ta izdelek najdete na zadnji strani teh hitrih navodil.

Tehnicne specifikacije, brosure in ve¢ informacij o izdelkih na https://mikrotik.com/products

Navodila za konfiguracijo programske opreme v vasem jeziku z dodatnimi informacijami najdete na naslovu https://mt.Iv/help-si

Ce potrebujete pomo¢ pri konfiguraciji, poiséite svetovalca https.//mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvi koraki:

bl

Prepri€ajte se, da vas ponudnik internetnih storitev omogoc¢a spreminjanje strojne opreme in bo izdal samodejni IP naslov;
Prikljucite ISP kabel na prvo Ethernet vrata;

Napravo prikljucite na prilozen napajalnik;

Povezite racunalnik z brezzi¢nim omrezjem;

Odprite https://192.168.88.1 v svojem spletnem brskalniku, da zaénete konfiguracijo;

Uporabnisko ime: admin in privzeto ni gesla. Pri nekaterih modelih preverite uporabniSka in brezZi&na gesla na nalepki;
Kliknite gumb "Check_for_updates" na desni strani in posodobite programsko opremo RouterOS na najnovej$o razli¢ico. Naprava mora imeti aktivno
internetno povezavo;

Naprava se bo znova zagnala;

Ponovno se povezite in izberite drzavo na levi strani zaslona, da uporabite nastavitve ureditve drzave;

Nastavite geslo za brezziéno omrezje, geslo mora biti najmanj osem simbolov;

Nastavite geslo za usmerjevalnik v spodnjem polju na desni in ga ponovite, uporabljeno bo za naslednjo prijavo.

Varnostne informacije:

® Pred delom na kateri koli opremi MikroTik bodite pozorni na nevarnosti, povezane z elektricnim vezjem, in se seznanite s standardnimi praksami za
preprecevanje nesre¢. Namestitveni program mora biti seznanjen z omreznimi strukturami, izrazi in koncepti.

® Uporabljajte samo napajalnik in dodatki, ki jih je odobril proizvajalec, in ki so lahko najdeno i n originalna embalaza tega izdelka.

® To opremo mora vgraditi usposobljeno in usposobljeno osebje v skladu s temi navodili za namestitev. Monter je odgovoren za to, da je namestitev opreme
skladna z lokalnimi in drzavnimi elektricnimi kodeksi. Naprave ne poskusajte razstaviti, popraviti ali spremeniti.

® Taizdelek je namenjen za namestitev v zaprtih prostorih. Ta izdelek hranite lo¢eno od vode, ognja, vlage ali vrocih okolij.

® Ne moremo zagotoviti, da se zaradi nepravilne uporabe naprave ne bo zgodilo nobena nesreca ali $koda. Uporabljajte ta izdelek previdno in delujte na lastno
odgovornost!

® V primeru okvare naprave jo izklopite iz napajanja. Najhitreje to storite tako, da napajalnik odklopite iz vti¢nice.

Adapter mora biti names$cen v blizini opreme in mora biti lahko dostopen.

® Da se izognete onesnazenju okolja, napravo locite od gospodinjskih odpadkov in jo varno odvrzite, na primer na doloc¢ena mesta. Spoznajte postopke za
pravilen prevoz opreme do dolo¢enih zbirnih mest na vaSem obmogju.

Izpostavijenost radiofrekvenénim sevanjem: Ta oprema MikroTik ustreza mejam izpostavljenosti sevanju Evropske unije, doloSenim za nenadzorovano okolje. To
napravo MikroTik je treba namestiti in uporabljati najve¢ 20 centimetrov od vasega telesa, poklicnega uporabnika ali splo$ne javnosti.

Proizvajalec: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

SV - Svenska. Snabb guide:

Den hédr enheten maste uppgraderas till RouterOS v7.10 eller den senaste stabila versionen fér att sékerstélla dverensstimmelse med lokala
myndighetsbestdmmelser!

Det &r slutanvédndarnas ansvar att flja lokala landsregler, inklusive drift inom lagliga frekvenskanaler, utgangseffekt, kablingskrav och DFS-krav
(Dynamic Frequency Selection). Alla MikroTik-radioenheter maste installeras enligt instruktionerna.

Den hér snabbguiden tdcker modellen: LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Det hér &r tradlést nétverksenhet. Du hittar produktmodellnamnet pa etiketten (ID).

Besdk anvdndarmanualsidan pa https://mt.Iv/um-sv fér en fullstdndig uppdaterad anvdndarmanual. Eller skanna QR-koden med din mobiltelefon.
De viktigaste tekniska specifikationerna fér denna produkt finns pa den sista sidan i denna snabbguide.

Tekniska specifikationer, broschyrer och mer information om produkter pa https://mikrotik.com/products
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Konfigurationshandbok for programvara pa ditt sprak med ytterligare information kan hittas pa https.//mt.Iv/help-sv E
Om du behéver hjédlp med konfiguration, s6k en konsult https://mikrotik.com/consultants T H
Férsta stegen: !

Se till att din internetleverantér tillater hardvaruandring och kommer att utfarda en automatisk IP-adress. E
Anslut din ISP-kabel till den férsta Ethernet-porten;

Anslut enheten till den medféljande natadaptern;

Anslut din dator till det tradldsa nétverket;

Oppna https://192.168.88.1 i din webblasare for att starta konfigurationen;

Anvandarnamn: admin och det finns inget |6senord som standard. For vissa modeller, kontrollera anvéndar- och tradlosa I6senord pé klistermérket;
Klicka pa knappen "Check_for_updates" pa héger sida och uppdatera routerOS-programvaran till den senaste versionen. Enheten maste ha en aktiv Internet-
anslutning;

Enheten startar om;

Anslut igen och valj ditt land pa vanster sida av skarmen for att tilldmpa landets regleringsinstéllningar;

Stall in ditt I6senord for tradlost natverk, I6senordet maste vara minst atta symboler;

Stall in ditt routerldsenord i det nedre faltet till hdger och upprepa det, det kommer att anvandas for att logga in nasta gang.

Sakerhetsinformation:

® |nnan du arbetar med nagon MikroTik-utrustning ska du vara medveten om farorna med elektriska kretsar och kanna till vanliga metoder for att forebygga
olyckor. Installatéren bor kdnna till natverksstrukturer, termer och koncept.

® Anvand endast stromforsorjningen och tillbehér som godkants av tillverkaren, och som kan vara hittades i den ursprungliga férpackningen fér denna produkt.

® Denna utrustning ska installeras av utbildad och kvalificerad personal enligt dessa installationsinstruktioner. Installatéren ansvarar for att installationen av
utrustningen dverensstdmmer med lokala och nationella elektriska koder. Forsok inte ta isar, reparera eller modifiera enheten.

® Denna produkt ar avsedd att installeras inomhus. Hall denna produkt borta fran vatten, eld, fukt eller heta miljcer.

® Vikan inte garantera att inga olyckor eller skador kommer att intréffa pa grund av felaktig anvandning av enheten. Anvand denna produkt med forsiktighet och
anvand den pa egen risk!

® Vid fel pa enheten, koppla bort den fran strommen. Det snabbaste sattet ar att koppla ur natadaptern fran eluttaget.

Adaptern ska installeras nara utrustningen och ska vara lattillganglig.

® For att undvika fororening av miljon, separera enheten fran hushallsavfall och kassera den pa ett sékert satt, till exempel i avsedda omraden. Bli bekant med
procedurer for korrekt transport av utrustningen till utsedda uppsamlingsstallen i ditt omrade.

Exponering for radiofrekvensstralning: Denna MikroTik-utrustning dverensstdmmer med Europeiska unionens stralningsexponeringsgranser som anges for en
okontrollerad miljo. Denna MikroTik-enhet ska installeras och anvandas hégst 20 centimeter fran din kropp, yrkesanvandare eller allmanheten.

Tillverkare: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettland, LV1039.
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BRENInternet RS REBATEREN , ALK H—NE3HIPHL ;
FISPEYEEFE—MAARMREOD ;

FHEEIEEZIREM A RIRE R RS

FUENEERTLERLE ;

EM L KB P IT Fhttps://192.168.88. 1 SAFF IAELIE ;

APE : admin BRATER WTREERNS  WHERS FNAFBOANTRED;
BHAMAE“ Check_for_updates™iZ4ll , RS FRouterOSRUEFH N EFMAE, BREFMLNEEFERWInternetiEHE ;
REFEHED ;

BREE  ARERBENERENERMWEX , ARAER/MEKENZE ;
BELBNTEMERD , BBLAZTLEE/\ANEE ;
EANKRBHFRHPRECHBRAREE , AREEAA X, ZEBNET —RBRNEA.

REFER:

EERAFEAMikroTKIRZE 28T , FEBRBIISRNBR , HABHIEERNFERE. REBFNABMELEN , REMBE.

REEA BIR MEERIATOES, T R Ei”ROEBEF,

BEXLELEGHA , NASLTBINESBARRZRARE, REEFATHRIENZRASUBNERNEEN. BIZWEKFH , #ERIRRE.
FEREEREEEN. EAFREEK, X, ESIRF.

HTREEATY , RINTRAEIT2REFAEHIRA. FEEERAL R RBREA !

MRRZRERE , FEFFEF, SROFERMBIREE LR T BRERR.

BEFNZEEREMEH S TR,

NBRFRAE , FHRBEEFURSTT , HURSNANBTLE  SINEEERE. BB EREHIEHELXIEERERNTERE.

SRS RE : it MikroTik BEFEHNTZRFNTENENREEHRERT. I MikroTik RENRENRENBNEREN FE, RLAFPHAXTEY 20
BEX.
#H3E™ : Mikrotikls SIA |, h1fi4 L Unijas 2, Riga , LV1039,

RU - Pycckuii. KpaTtkoe nocobue. EBpasniickuini SkOHOMUM4ECKUIA COL03 MHopMauums:
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3710 yCTPOVICTBO AOMKHO bbITb 06HOBMEHO A0 RouterOS v7.10 unn fo nocneaHes ctabunbHoi Bepcun, 4Tobbl 0becneynTb COOTBETCTBUE MECTHLIM
HopMaTuBHbLIM TpeboBaHusIM!

KoHe4Hble nonb30BaTeny HecyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a COOIMIOAEHNE MECTHbIX HOPMAaTUBHLIX TpeboBaHwM, BKo4asi paboTy B pamKkax [OMyCTUMbIX
YacTOTHbIX KaHaroB, BbIXO4HYO MOLYHOCTb, TpeboBaHus K KabesnbHbiM cuctemam u TpeboBaHusl K AnHammyeckoMmy Bbibopy dYactotel (DFS). Bce
paaunoyctpovictBa MikroTik 4OrmKHbI ObITb YCTaHOBIIEHbLI B COOTBETCTBUUN C MHCTPYKLMSIMM.

Kpartkoe pykoBoacTBo oxBaTbiBaeT mogesns: LO09UIGS-2HaxD-IN.
3710 becnpoBogHoOe ceTeBoe yCTPOVCTBO. Bbl MOXeTe HaliTu Ha3BaHne Modeny NpoayKTa Ha siprbike kevica (ID).

lMoxanyvicta, noceTute CTpaHWULy PyKoBOACTBa monb3oBatens Ha https://mt.lv/um-ru, 4TO6bl O3HAKOMWUTBLCSI C MOMHBIM aKTyasbHbIM
PpyKoBOACTBOM ronb3oBaTtens. Vinu otckanupyiite QR-koa ¢ noMoLybo MOBUIbHOro TenegoHa.

Haunbonee BaxXHble TeXHUYECKME XapakTEPUCTUKN STOro NPOAYKTa MOXHO HaiTu Ha rocneaHed ctpaHuye atoro Kpatkoro pykoBoAcTaa.
TexHu4eckne xapakTepucTuky, 6poLUOpbl U ONOMHUTENbHAas MHGbopMaumst o NpoAykTax Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

PyKoBOACTBO MO HAacTpovike nporpaMMHOro obecrnedyeHusi Ha BalleM S3blke C [OMOSIHUTENbHON MHGopMaumner MOXHO HauTu rno agpecy
https://mt.Iv/help-ru

Ecrv Bam HyxHa noMoLb ¢ HacTpOUKOW, noxarnyvicra, obpatutech K KOHCynbTaHTy https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Mepeble waru:

Y6eanTech, 4TO Ball MHTEpPHET-NpoBaindep paspeluaeT 3ameHy 06opyaoBaHus 1 BblgacT aBToMatudeckuii IP-agpec;

MoakntounTe Ball npoBaviaepckuii kabenb k nepsomMy nopTy Ethernet;

MoakntounTe YCTPOWCTBO K NpunaraeMomMy agantepy nuTaHus;

Moakntounte KoMnblOTEP K 6ECNPOBOAHOW CETH;

OTkpotite https://192.168.88.1 B cBoem Be6-Opay3epe, YTOObI HaYaTb HACTPOKY;

Mms nonb3oBatensi: admin v naponk Mo ymonyaHuto otcyTcTeyeT. [N HEKOTOPbIX MOAEnel NpoBepbTe Nosib30BaTenbCckue M 6ecnpoBoaHbLIe Naponyu Ha
Hakneiike;

HaxmuTe kHonky «Check_for_updates» ¢ npaBoii cTopoHbl 1 06HOBUTE NporpammHoe obecnedeHne RouterOS o nocnefHeit Bepcun. YCTPOWCTBO AOMKHO
UMeTb aKTUBHOE NOAKMNIoYEeHWe K VIHTepHeTy;

YCTpONCTBO nepesarpysnTcs;

Moakntountecb CHoBa 1 BbIGEPUTE CBOK CTPaHY B NEBOW YacTW 3KpaHa, YTOObl NPUMEHUTL HACTPOVKN CTPaHOBOrO PErynnMpoBaHuns;

YcraHoBuTe naponb Balleli 6ecnpoBoHoO ceTu, Naponb JOMKEH coaepXaTb He MeHee BOCbMI CYMBOJIOB;

YcTaHoBUTE Naponb MapLpyTM3aTopa B HWKHEM none cnpaea v NOBTOPUTE ero, oH OyAeT NCNonb3oBaThCA ANS BXOAA B CNeAYoLLMA pas.

WHbopmaums no TexHuke 6e3onacHOCTU:

® [lepep Havanom paboTbl Ha Nto6om o6opyaoBaHum MikroTik 03HaKOMbTECH C ONACHOCTSIMU, CBSA3AaHHBIMU C 3MIEKTPUYECKUMU LIENSIMU, 1 03HAKOMbTECH CO
CcTaHAapTHbIMU MeToAamu NPeaoTBPALLEHNS HECHACTHBIX CryyaeB. YCTaHOBLUMK AOSKEH BbITb 3HAKOM C CETEBBIMU CTPYKTYpaMu, TEPMUHAMU U
KOHLieNUMsIMK.

®  licnonb3yiTe TONbKO GIIOK MUTaHUs M akceccyapbl, yTBEPXKAEHHbIE NPOM3BOAMTENEM, U KOTOPLIE MOXHO HalTV B OPUrMHANbLHON YNaKkoBKe 3TOro npoaykra.

® 3570 060pYyAOBaHME AOSTKHO ObITh YCTAHOBIEHO OBYYEHHBIM U KBaNNUUMPOBaHHbLIM NEepCoHaNIioM COrMacHo 3TUM MHCTPYKLUMSIM MO YCTAHOBKE. YCTaHOBLLMK
HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, YTOObI ycTaHOBKa 060pyA0BaHNsA COOTBETCTBOBAIA MECTHBIM U HALMOHANbHBIM 31EKTPOTEXHUYECKMM HOpMaM 1 npasunam. He
nblTanTecb pasdbupatb, PEMOHTUPOBATL UM MOAUULMPOBaTL YCTPOMCTBO.

® i3genue npegHasHayYeHo AfA YCTAHOBKM B NMOMeLLeHun. [lepxute aToT NPOAYKT BAAnM OT BOAbl, OTHS, BNarv Unv )apkux cpeg,.

® Mbl HE MOXEM rapaHTMpOBaTh, YTO B pedyfibTaTe HENPaBUbHOIO UCMOMb30BaHWS YCTPOMCTBA HE NPOM30MAET HECHACTHLIX CryYaeB U NoBpexaeHnii. Moxa
nyWcTa, MCNonb3ynTe 3TOT NPOAYKT C OCTOPOXHOCTLIO U AEVCTBYWTE Ha CBOWM CTpax U puck!

® PoseTka A0SKHa ObITb YCTaHOBMNEHa psAOM ¢ 060pyAOBaHMEM U AOMKHA ObiTb NErko AOCTynHa.

® B cnyyae c60s YCTPOICTBA OTKIIOUMTE €ro oT NuTaHusi. Cambiil GbICTPbI cnocob caenaTh 3TO - OTCOeAMHUTL adanTep NUTaHUs OT SNEKTPUYECKONA PO3ETKU.

3anpelyaetcs:

® Okcnnyatauusi poyTepa (TOUKM JOCTYNa) U €€ KOMMNEKTYIOLWMX C NOBPEXAEHHBIMU LUHYPaMUN SNEKTPONUTaHWS;

® [loakntoyeHue poyTepa (TOYKM AOCTYNa) U € KOMMNMEKTYIOLMX K CETU SNEKTPONUTAHUS NPU OTKPLITLIX KOpNycax;

® OTkpbIBATLKOPNYC U3AENUS, pa3bupaTh, U3BMEKaTb ANEKTPOHHLIE MOAYNIN U NPOBOANTL Kakue-MGO PEMOHTHbIE PaBoTbl BHE YCMOBUIA PEMOHTHOM
opraHu3auuu.

TexHunueckoe o6enyxmBaHue:

PoyTep (Touka foctyna) He TpebyeT npoBeAeHNsi NPOUNaKTUIECKUX PaboT 1 MOCTOSIHHOTO NPUCYTCTBUSA 3KCMNyaTaLMOHHOrO NepcoHana.
YucTka kopnyca OT Mbinu 1 3arps3HeHUiA BbiNonHsaeTcs GymaxHbIMu 6€3BOpCOBbIMU candeTkamu.

He Gpbli3raiiTe BOAOW B LWENM 1 KOHTaKTbl KOpryca usaenus.

Mnoxo BbIBOASALLMECS cneabl M NATHA yaansiTe n3onponunoBbiM CNYPTOM.

TekyLuii pEeMOHT:
® Bce BMAbl PEMOHTa U3AENVS AOMYCKAETCs BbIMOMHATb TOJbKO aTTECTOBAHHLIM NMEPCOHANOM B CEPBUCHOM LiEHTPE NpeanpuaTUs-U3roTOBUTENS UNW B APYroim
YNONHOMOYEHHOW U3roTOBUTENEM OpraHu3aLuu.
® 3ameHa BblleLUNX U3 CTPost TexHUYecknx cpeacts (TC) nagenus OorkHa OCYLLECTBNATLCS Ha cOoTBeTCTBYowMe TC, nNpoluealume cneuyanbHble
uccrnefoBaHvs U cneumanbHyo NPoBeEPKY.
XpaHeHwe:

® U3penus, ynakoBaHHbIe B ALLWK, criegyeT XpaHUTb B CKNaacKMX NoMeLleHnAX npyu OTHOCUTENbHaaA BNaXXHOCTb BO3AyXa He 6onee 85%, Hannyve B BO3ayxe
napos KMCnoT, u.l,enoqeﬁ N NpPo4UX arpeccuBHbIX I'IpI/IMeCGVI He JonycKkaeTca.

TpaHcnopTUpoBaHue:
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®  TpaHCnopTUpYIOT N3AeNna BCEMU BMAAMMN TPAHCMOPTa B KPbITbIX TPAHCMOPTHBIX CPeACcTBax B COOTBETCTBUM C NpaBunamm NepeBo3KN rpy3oB, AECTBYOLLNX
Ha AaHHOM BuAe TpaHcropTa.

® TpaHcrnopTpoBaHWeE N XpaHeHUe A0IKHbI OCYLLECTBNSATLCS B YNaKoBKe (PUPMbI-U3roTOBUTENS C COBMIOAEHNEM YKa3aHWUi MO OpMeHTauuu, 3aluTe, yknagke n
OPYruX, HAHECEHHbIX Ha YNakoBKy yKasaHWi 0603Ha4YeHUi.

® B nomeLLeH1sIX 1 TPaHCMOPTHBIX CPEACTBAX He JOMKHO ObiTb NApOB UM a3po30reii arpecCMBHbIX MU BbI3bIBAOLLIMX KOPPO3MIO BELLECTB.

YnakoBaHHble U34enus AOMKHbI ObiTb 3aKpenneHbl Ans NPeAoTBPAaLLEeHNs ClyYaHbIX HEKOHTPONMPYEMbIX NepeMELLEHNA.

® TpaHcrnopTUpoBaHWe, XPaHEHNUE 1 3KCNNyaTaUms He AOMYCTUMbI B YCIOBUAX KOHAEHCaLuMM Bnarn 6e3 3aluTbl OT aTMOCepHbIX 0CaAKOB M NPAMbIX
CONHEYHbIX fyYen.

[apaHTuiiHble o6s3aTenbcTBa:

["apaHTUiiHbIA CPOK aKkcnnyaTauum — He Gonee 14 cyTok Co AHA peanu3auumn notpebutento.

[apaHTUIAHBIN CPOK XpaHeHus nagenuii — 12 mecsileB Co OHSA U3rOTOBNEHUS.

HekayecTBeHHble n3genus npogasel, 06513aH 3aMEHNTb B CPOKW, COrNacoBaHHbIe ¢ noTpeburenem.

B cnyyae cnopa o npuynHax BO3HUKHOBEHWA HEAOCTATKOB TOBapa NpoAaBsel, (M3roToBUTENb), YNONHOMOYEHHAA OpraHn3aLmns Unmn yrnosIHOMOYEHHbIN
VHAMBMAYanbHbIVA NpeanpuHMMaTens, MnopTep 06s3aHbl NPOBECTU 3KCNEepTU3y ToBapa 3a CBOM CYET.

CpokK ycTpaHeHusi HeJoCTaTKOB TOBapa He MOXET MpeBbILaTb COPOK NATb AHEN.

® [leiicTBUE rapaHTUIiHbIX 06A3aTENLCTB NpeKpaLlaeTcs:

- NPY HapyLUeHnn NoTpebuTenem nNpasun sKcnyaTaumMmn, TPaHCNOPTUPOBAHNSA U XPaHEHUS;

- NPV OBHaPYXEHNN MeXaHNYeCKNX NOBPEXAEHWI, CIEA0B BCKPbITUS, NOMbITOK HEKBANMMULNPOBAHHOIO PEMOHTA;

- NpY 0BHapYXeHNN NPU3HaKoB HeGPEeXHOro obpalleHns, NnpeaHamMmepeHHoro noBpexaeHns obopyaoBaHus;

- NpY nonagaHuy BHYTPb 060pyA0BaHNS NOCTOPOHHUX NPEAMETOB, XWUAKOCTEN U HACEKOMbIX;

- NpY 06HapY>XeHNN NPU3HAKOB BO3AENCTBUA HENPEOAONNMbLIX CUM, NPUBEALLUX K BbIXOAY U3 CTPOS poyTepa (TOYKM JoCTyna).

YTunusauus:

® Bo n3bexaHue 3arpsisBHeHnsi OKpyxatoLLelt cpeabl HE0BX0AMMO OTAENUTL YCTPOWCTBO OT BbITOBBLIX OTXOLOB U YTUNM3UPOBaTh ero 6e3onacHbIM cnocotom,
Hanpumep B creuuansHo OTBEAEHHbIX MecTax. O3HaKOMbTECH C npoLedypamu Haanexalllen TpaHCnopTUPOBKM 060pYyA0BaHUS K CrieLuarnbHbIM MecTam
YTUN3aLUM B BalLeM PErvioHe.

BoapeiictBue paguo4vacToTHOro uanydyeHusi. 3to yctponctso MikroTik 4omkHO GbiTb yCTaHOBNEHO U 9KCMNyaTMpoBaTbes He 6nmke 20 CaHTMMETPOB OT BalLero
Tena, NpodeccrMoHanbHOro Nonb3oBaTens N LUMPOKOW My6nuku.

YacToTHeI AnanasoH MouHocTs nepeaaTymka

2400-2483.5 MI'y <100 mBT

*[OCTyNHbIe YaCTOTHbIE KaHamnbl MOTyT pa3nuyaTbCa B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT MOAENN NPOAYKTa U cepTudmKaLmm.

MpounssoguTens: Mikrotikls SIA, ynuua Yhusic 2, Pura, Nateusa, LV1039.

WHdopmauma o aaTe M3roTOBMEHUSI YCTPOMCTBA yKa3aHa B KOHLE CEpUIAHOrO HOMepa Ha ero Haknelike 4yepes Apobb. MNepas uudpa o3HayaeT Homep roaa
(nocnegHsia undpa roga), ABenocneytoLlne 03Ha4YalT HoOMep Hedenu.

Bo un3bexaHue 3arpasHeHus okpyxatolen cpeabl HeobxoaMMO OTAENUTb YCTPOWCTBO OT ObITOBLIX OTXOAOB W YTUNU3MpoBaTb ero 6e3onacHbiM cnocobom,
Hanpumep B creuuanbHO OTBefdeHHbIXx MecTax. O3HakoMbTeCb C NpoLeaypamu Haanexaiiei TpaHCNopTUPOBKM 06OpyaoBaHUst K crneuuanbHbIM - MecTam
yTUnu3ayuu B Balem permoHe.

Marotosutens: SIA Mikrotikls, Aizkraukles iela 23, Riga, LV-1006, Iateus, support@mikrotik.com. CaenaHo B Kutae, Jlateum unu Iutee

Mpoaykumsa MikroTik, noctaBnsiemas B EBpasuiickuii TaMOXeHHbI CO03, OLIEHMBAETCS COrNacHo COOTBETCTBYOLMM TpeboBaHNaM 1 MapkupyeTtcs 3Hakom EAC.

UA - YkpaiHcbka. KopoTkuid nociGHUK: [ H [

L{esi npuctpivi notpi6Ho oHoBuTy 4o RouterOS v7.10 abo octaHHbOI cTabinbHoi Bepcil, o6 3abe3neynTu BigMoBigHICTb MiceBuM HopMmam Brnaan!
KiHuyeBi KopucTyBayi HeCyTb BiAnoBifarnbHICTL 3a AOTPUMAHHA MICLUEBUX NpasBusl, BKITIOYaYu hyHKLIOHYBaHHS B MeXax 3aKOHHUX YacTOTHUX KaHaris,
BUXIAHY MOTYXHICTb, BUMOrn A0 Kabenis Ta Bumorn wjogo smbopy anHamidHoi Yyactotn (DFS). Bei pagionpuctpoi MikroTik noBuHHIi 6yT BCTaHOBMEHI
BIANOBIAHO A0 IHCTPYKLUIM.

Llevi kopoTkuii nocibHuk ctocyeTbest mogeni: LO09UIGS-2HaxD-IN.

Lle npucTpivi 6e3gpoToBoi Mepexi. Bu moxeTe 3HaiTn Ha3By MoZeri npoAyKTy Ha etukeTyi koprycy (ID).

Byne nacka, Bigsigavite CTOPIHKY MoCibHMKa KopucTyBada Ha https://mt.lv/um-ua A4nsi noBHOI OHOBIEHOI nocibHuKka KopucTyBada. Abo ckaHyvite QR-kog 3a
[0MoMOror MobifibHOro TesiegoHy.

HaviBaxknuBiLui TEXHIYHI XapakTepucTyku Liboro BUpoby MOXHa 3HaiTH Ha OCTaHHIV CTOPIHLI LibOro KOPOTKOro rnocioHuka.

TexHi4Hi xapakTepucTuku, 6poLLypu Ta AogaTkoBa iHghopmayis npo npogykyito Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

lMocibHuK 3 HanalTyBaHHS NPOrpamMHoro 3abe3neyeHHs1 Ha Ballivi MOBI 3 JO4aTKOBOI iHGhopMaLjieto MOXHa 3HaviTu 3a nocunaHHam https://mt.Iv/help

Akwyo Bam noTpibHa gornomora 3 HanaluTyBaHHSIM, 3BePHITLCSI 40 KOHCynbTaHTa https://mikrotik.com/consultants

MepLui KpoKu:

® [lepekoHaiTecs, WO Ball NocTavanbHUK Nocnyr IHTepHeTy A03BOMNSE 3MIHUTU anapaTHe 3abe3neyeHHs Ta BuaacTb aBTomMmatuyHy |P-agpecy;

® Migkntoyitk cBiit ISP-kabenb oo neporo nopty Ethernet;

® [ligknoYiTe NPUCTPIl OO BKINOYEHOro aganTepa XUBIEHHS;

® igkntoyitTe komn'toTep Ao 6e3apoToBOI Mepexi;

® Bigkpuitte https://192.168.88.1 y cBoemy Beb-nepernsigadi, Wo6 3anycTuty KOHMIrypadito;

® |m'a kopucTyBava: admin i Hemae napons 3a 3amoBYyBaHHsIM. [N AeAKMX MOAerneii nepesipTe naporb KOPUCTyBa4a Ta naposib 6e3apoToBoi Mepexi Ha
HaKnenwj;

® KnauHitb kHonky «Check for updates» npaBopyy Ta oHOBITE NporpamHe 3abe3neyeHHs RouterOS o octaHHboi Bepcii. MpuCTpiit NOBUHEH MaTu aKTUBHE
nigKnNioYeHHs Ao IHTepHeTy;

® [lpucTpiit Nnepe3aBaHTAXUTLCS;

® 3HoBYy NigkntoYiTbCA Ta BUGEPITL CBOIO KpaiHy B NiBili YaCTWHI ekpaHa, LWoG 3aCTOCyBaTh HACTPOWKM PEryNOBaHHS KpaiHu;

® BcTaHoBITb Naponb 6e34pOTOBOI Mepexi, Naposib NOBUHEH GYTU HE MEHLLE BOCbMW CUMBOSIB;

® BcTaHOBITb CBIill Naponb MapLUpyTU3aTopa B HWXXHBLOMY MO MPaBopyY i MOBTOPITh iOro, BiH Oye BUKOPUCTaHWI ANs BXOAY B HACTYMHWIA pas.

IHbopmalis npo 6esnexy:


mailto:support@mikrotik.com
https://help-mikrotik-com.translate.goog/docs/display/UM/User+Manuals?_x_tr_sl=en&_x_tr_tl=uk&_x_tr_hl=eng&_x_tr_pto=nui,elem
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mt.lv/help
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&pto=aue&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=uk&u=https://mikrotik.com/consultants&usg=ALkJrhjZJlJjDaue6brrTjVEBi55gR8NBA
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&pto=aue&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=uk&u=https://192.168.88.1/&usg=ALkJrhjqgi-v0A2qCE20Z0d33aXfkRcV5w

® [lepen noyatkom poboTu Ha Byab-akoMy obnaaHaHHi MikroTik o3HalioMmTecs 3 HeGesnekamu, NOB'A3aHUMM 3 ENEKTPUYHUMM NaHLOraMu, | o3HaomTecs 3i
CTaHAapTHUMK MeToAaMm 3anobiraHHsa HelacHUM BunagkaMm. YCTaHOBHUK NOBUHEH ByTy 3HAOMUIA 3 MEPEXEBUMU CTPYKTYpamu, TEPMIHaMK i KOHLLeNLisMu.

®  BUKOPUCTOBYWTE TiNbKy BGNOK XUBNEHHS | aKcecyapu, 3aTBepAXKEHI BUPOOHMKOM, i siki MOXHa 3HaWTV B OpUriHanbHiii yNakoBLji LbOro NpoaykTy.

® |le obnagHaHHs MOBUMHHO GYyTW BCTAHOBMEHO HABYEHUM i KBanichikoBaHUM NEPCOHANOM 3riHO 3 UMM iHCTPYKLSIMM MO YCTaHOBL,i. YCTaHOBHUK Hece
BiANoBiganbHiCTb 3a Te, Wob ycTaHoBKa obnagHaHHS Bignosigana MicLieBMM i HalioHanbHUM eneKTPOTEXHIYHMM HopMaM i NnpaBunam. He Hamarawitecs
po3bupaTtin, peMoHTyBaTh abo moaudikyBaTh NPUCTPIN.

® Lle obnagHaHHS Npu3HaYeHe Afst BCTAHOBIEHHS B NpuMiLLeHHi. TpumMaliTe Le obnagHaHHa nogani Big BoAM, BOTHIO, BOSOru, abo rapsiioro cepefoBsuLLa.

® MU He MOXEMO rapaHTyBaTH, L0 B pe3ynbTaTi HENpPaBUIbHOrO BUKOPUCTaHHS NMPUCTPOIO HE CTAHETLCS HELLLACHUX BUNazakiB abo nolkomkeHb. Byab nacka,
BMKOPWUCTOBYITE Lielt NPoAYyKT 3 00epexHiCTIo i AiinTe Ha CBili cTpax i puank!

® PoseTtka Mae ByTu BcTaHoBreHa no6nvay obnagHaHHs Ta 6yTu Nerko AOCTYMNHOL.

Y pasi 36010 NPMUCTPOIO BIAKMIOYITb MOro Bif XMUBNEHHs. HarwBuaLwmin cnocid 3pobuTy Ue - Big'eagHaTn aganTep XUBMNEHHS Bif eNeKTPUYHOI PO3eTKU.

® |1l06 yHUKHYTU 3a6pyaHEHHS HABKOMMLLHBOrO CEPEeaOBULLA, BiGOKPEMTE NPUCTPIii Big NoByToBUX BiAXoAiB Ta yTUnidyinTe Moro 6esneyHnm cnocobom,
Hanpvknag, y BigBegeHux micusx. O3HaiomMTech i3 npoLeaypamMun HanexHoro TpaHCNopTyBaHHS obnagHaHHA 40 BU3HAYEHMX MYHKTIB 360py Y BaLLOMy paioHi.

Bnnue papioyacToTHOro BunpomiHioBaHHs: Lie o6nagHanHs MikroTik Bignosigae Hopmam pagiauiiHoro onpomiHeHHst €Bponericbkoro Coto3y, BCTAHOBNEHUM AN
HeKoHTponboBaHoro cepefosuwa. Lieri npuctpii MikroTik cnig BcTaHoBnoBaTK Ta ekcnnyatyBati He 6nmxye 20 caHTUMETpIB Bif BaLloro Tina, npodecioHana 4u
LLUIMPOKOrO 3arany.

Bupo6Huk: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Pura, Jatsis, LV1039.

Pob6ouya yacTtota (MakcumanbHa BuxigHa noTyxHicTb): 2400-2483.5 MI'y, (20 obm).

CnpasxHim Mikrotikls SIA 3asBnse, Wo MapLipyTM3aTop BiANOBIAAE OCHOBHWMM BMMOraM Ta iHLIMM BiANoOBiAHMM nonoxeHHam aupektuen 2014/53/EC, a
TaKoX CYTTEBUM BUMOraMm TexHIYHOro pernameHTy pafioobnagHaHHs, 3aTBepaxeHoro noctaHoBoto KabiHeTy MiHicTpiB Ykpainu Big 24 TpasHs 2017
poky Ne 355.

[Ons ekcnnyatauii B YkpaiHi HeobxigHO oTpumaTty [03Bin Ha ekcnnyaTauilo y nopsiaky, 3aTBepaxeHomMy piweHHsm HKP3I Big 01.11.2012 Ne 559,
3apeecTtpoBaHoMy B MiHicTepcTsi tocTuuii Ykpainn 03.01.2013 3a Ne 57/22589.

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

Model FCCID

LO09UiIGS-2HaxD-IN | TV7L0092AXIN

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may C
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the

user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

® Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

® |ncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.

® Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
® Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this
equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This unit was tested with shielded cables on the peripheral devices. Shielded cables must be used with the unit to ensure compliance.

Antenna Installation WARNING: It is the installer's responsibility to ensure that when using the authorized antennas in the USA (or where FCC rules apply); only
those antennas certified with the product are to be used. The installer should configure the output power level of antennas, according to country regulations and
per antenna type. Professional installation is required for equipment with connectors to ensure compliance with health and safety issues.

APPROVED 2.4 GHz ANTENNA:
® 3.46 dBi Omnidirectional Antenna (Model: HGO indoor antenna).

The same type of antenna and lower antenna gain than listed above may also be used in accordance with the certification.

Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: This MikroTik equipment complies with the FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This
MikroTik device should be installed and operated no closer than 20 centimeters from your body, occupational user, or the general public.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada

Model ICID

LO09UiIGS-2HaxD-IN | 7442A-L0092AXIN

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science, and Economic Development Canada’s license-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference. (2) This device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; 2)
L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe [B] est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003 (B)

The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.



Les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande de 5 150 a 5 250 MHz sont réservés uniquement pour une utilisation a l'intérieur afin de réduire les risques de brouillage
préjudiciable aux systemes de satellites mobiles utilisant les mémes canaux

Antenna Installation WARNING: It is the installer's responsibility to ensure that when using the authorized antennas in Canada (or where IC rules apply); only those
antennas certified with the product are to be used. The installer should configure the output power level of antennas, according to country regulations and per
antenna type. Professional installation is required for equipment with connectors to ensure compliance with health and safety issues.

APPROVED 2.4 GHz ANTENNA:
® 3.46 dBi Omnidirectional Antenna (Model: HGO indoor antenna).

The same type of antenna and lower antenna gain than listed above may also be used in accordance with the certification.

Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: This MikroTik equipment complies with the IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This
MikroTik device should be installed and operated no closer than 20 centimeters from your body, occupational user, or the general public.

Exposition aux rayonnements de radiofréquence : cet équipement MikroTik est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC définies pour un
environnement non controlé. Cet appareil MikroTik doit étre installé et utilisé @ moins de 20 centimétres de votre corps, de I'utilisateur professionnel ou du grand
public.

UKCA marking

UK
CA

CE Declaration of Conformity
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C Hactosiwoto Mikrotikls SIA peknapupa, 4e 1031 TUN pagunocbopbxeHne LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN e B cvotBetcTtBue ¢ [Oupektua 2014/53/EC.
LisnoctHuaT TekcT Ha EC peknapauusita 3a CbOTBETCTBME MOXE [ia Ce HaMepw Ha credHus MHTepHeT agpec: https://mikrotik.com/products

Timto Mikrotikls SIA prohladuje, Ze typ radiového zafizeni LOO9UIGS-2HaxD-IN je v souladu se smérnici 2014/53/EU. UpIné znéni EU prohlageni o
shodé je k dispozici na této internetové adrese: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hermed erkleerer Mikrofikls SIA, at radioudstyrstypen LO09UiIGS-2HaxD-IN er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-
overensstemmelseserklaeringens fulde tekst kan findes pa fglgende internetadresse: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hiermit erklart Mikrotikls SIA, dass der Funkanlagentyp LO09UiGS-2HaxD-IN der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der EU-
Konformitatserklarung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfiigbar: https://mikrotik.com/products

Me tnv mapouca o/n Mikrotikls SIA, dnAwvel 611 0 padioegotTAiopdg LO09UIGS-2HaxD-IN mAnpoi tnv odnyia 2014/53/EE. To TARpeg Keigevo TnG
dnAwang ouppopewaong EE diatiBetal atnv akoAouBn iatoceAida aTo diadikTuo: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hereby, Mikrotikls SIA declares that the radio equipment type LO09UiIGS-2HaxD-IN is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://mikrotik.com/products

Por la presente, Mikrotikls SIA declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico LO0O9UiIGS-2HaxD-IN es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto
completo de la declaracién UE de conformidad estéa disponible en la direccién Internet siguiente: https://mikrotik.com/products

Kéesolevaga deklareerib Mikrofikls SIA, et kdesolev raadioseadme tiulp LO09UiIGS-2HaxD-IN vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL nduetele. ELi
vastavusdeklaratsiooni taielik tekst on kattesaadav jargmisel internetiaadressil: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrofikls SIA vakuuttaa, ettd radiolaitetyyppi LOO9UiGS-2HaxD-IN on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen
taysimittainen teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: https://mikrotik.com/products

Le soussigné, Mikrotikls SIA, déclare que I'équipement radioélectrique du type LOO9UiIGS-2HaxD-IN est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte
complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible a I'adresse internet suivante: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa LO0O9UiGS-2HaxD-IN u skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti
dostupan je na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA igazolja, hogy a LO09UiGS-2HaxD-IN tipusu radidberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelvnek. Az EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat teljes
szOvege elérhetd a kovetkez6 internetes cimen: https://mikrotik.com/products

Il fabbricante, Mikrotikls SIA, dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio LOO9UiGS-2HaxD-IN & conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo
della dichiarazione di conformita UE € disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hér med lysir Mikrofikls SIA pvi yfir ad LOO9UiIGS-2HaxD-IN er i samraemi vié grunnkréfur og adrar kréfur, sem gerdar eru i tilskipun 2014/53/EU. Fullur
texti ESB samraemisyfirlysingar er ad finna a eftirfarandi veffangi: https:/mikrotik.com/products

A3, Mikrotikls SIA, patvirtinu, kad radijo jrenginiy tipas LO09UiGS-2HaxD-IN atitinka Direktyvg 2014/53/ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas
prieinamas 3iuo interneto adresu: https://mikrotik.com/products

Ar S0 Mikrofikls SIA deklaré, ka radioiekarta LO0O9UiGS-2HaxD-IN atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/ES. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams $ada
interneta vietné: https://mikrotik.com/products

B'dan, Mikrotikls SIA, niddikjara li dan it-tip ta' taghmir tar-radju LOO9UiGS-2HaxD-IN huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE. lt-test kollu tad-
dikjarazzjoni ta' konformita tal-UE huwa disponibbli f'dan I-indirizz tal-Internet li gej: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hierbij verklaar ik, Mikrotikls SIA, dat het type radioapparatuur LO09UiGS-2HaxD-IN conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-
conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA erkleerer herved at utstyret LOO9UiGS-2HaxD-IN er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og gvrige relevante krav i direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fulle teksten til EU-samsvarserkleeringen er tilgjengelig pa felgende internettadresse: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA niniejszym os$wiadcza, ze typ urzadzenia radiowego LO09UiGS-2HaxD-IN jest zgodny z dyrektywg 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst deklaracji
zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod nastepujacym adresem internetowym: https://mikrotik.com/products

O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Mikrofikls SIA declara que o presente tipo de equipamento de radio LOO9UiIGS-2HaxD-IN esta em conformidade com a Diretiva
2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaragédo de conformidade esté disponivel no seguinte enderego de Internet: https://mikrotik.com/products

Prin prezenta, Mikrofikls SIA declara ca tipul de echipamente radio LO09UiGS-2HaxD-IN este in conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al
declaraiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa internet: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA tymto vyhlasuje, Ze radiové zariadenie typu LO0QUIGS-2HaxD-IN je v stlade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. Uplné EU vyhlasenie o zhode je k
dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrofikls SIA potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme LO09UiIGS-2HaxD-IN skladen z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na
voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: https://mikrotik.com/products

Harmed forsakrar Mikrotikls SIA att denna typ av radioutrustning LO09UiIGS-2HaxD-IN 6verensstdammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstédndiga
texten till EU-forsékran om 6verensstammelse finns pa féljande webbadress: https://mikrotik.com/products


https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mikrotik.com/products

WLAN

Operating Frequency / Maximum output power
Betriebsfrequenz / maximale Ausgangsleistung

Fréquence de fonctionnement / puissance de sortie maximale
Frequenza operativa / massima potenza di uscita

Frecuencia de funcionamiento / potencia de salida maxima
Paboyas yactoTa / MakcumarnbHasi BbIXO4Has MOLLHOCTb

WLAN 2400-2485.3 MHz / 20 dBm

This MikroTik device meets Maximum TX power limits per ETSI regulations. For more detailed information see Declaration of Conformity above / Dieses
MikroTik-Gerat erfilllt die maximalen Sendeleistungsgrenzwerte gemaft ETSI-Bestimmungen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie oben in der
Konformitatserklarung. Nahere Informationen finden Sie oben in der Konformitatserklarung / Cet appareil MikroTik respecte les limites de puissance TX
maximale via les réglementations ETSI. Pour plus d'informations, voir la déclaration de conformité ci-dessus / Questo dispositivo MikroTik soddisfa i
limiti di potenza massima TX tramite le normative ETSI. Per informazioni piu dettagliate consultare la Dichiarazione di conformita sopra / Este
dispositivo MikroTik cumple con los limites maximos de potencia TX a través de las normas ETSI. Para obtener informacién mas detallada, consulte la
Declaracion de conformidad anterior / 3710 ycTtporictBo MikroTik cooTBeTCTBYeT OrpaHMYeHVAM MakCUMarbHOW MOLLHOCTW Mnepefayn CornacHo
npasunam ETSI. ns nonyyeHuns 6onee nogpobHol nHgopmauum cMm. [eknapauuio COOTBETCTBUS BbILLE.

{EN) Technical Specifications / (DE) Technische Spezifikationen / (FR) Spécifications
‘echniques / (IT) Specifiche tecniche / (ES) Especificaciones técnicas / (RU) Texunyeckmne
XapaKTepuCTHKM:

(EN) Product Power Input Options (EN) DC Adapter Output Specification

(EN) IP class of the

(EN) Operating Temperature

(DE) Produkt Stromquellen Optionen (DE) Ausgangsspezifikationen des Gleichstromadapters enclosure (DE)Betriebstemperatur
(FR) Options d'entrée d'alimentation du (FR) Spécifications de sortie de I'adaptateur de courant (DE) IP-Klasse des (FR) température de

produit continu Gehauses fonctionnement

(IT) Opzioni di ingresso alimentazione del (IT) Specifiche di uscita dell'adattatore di corrente continua (FR) Classe IP du boitier (IT) temperatura di esercizio
prodotto (ES) Especificaciones de salida del adaptador de corriente (IT) Classe IP della custodia ' (ES) Temperatura de

(ES) Opciones de entrada de energia del

continua

(ES) Clase de IP del recinto

funcionamiento

producto (RU) BbixopHble xapaKTepucTUkM agantepa NnocTOsiHHOrO (RU) Knacc sawmrbi (RU) Pabouyas Temnepatypa
(RU) BapuaHTbl BXOOHOW MOLLHOCTH TOKa kopnyca IP
npopykTa
Voltage, V Current, A
DC Jack (24-56 V DC) 24 1.5 IP20 +0°..+45°C

#72879,

PoE in Ethernet (24-56 V DC)
72880
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